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Subject: Field Investigation Report, Rifkin Property,
4525-4563 Horton Street, Emeryville, California

Dear Mr. Arigala:

on behalf of The Sherwin-Williams Company, Levine.Fricke is
submitting the encleosed field investigation report for a
portion of the Rifkin Property at 4525-4563 Horton Street,
Emeryville, California. The work was conducted as outlined in
Levine.-Fricke’s February 16, 1994 "Revised Work Plan for Field
Investigation at the Rifkin Property at 4525-4563 Horton
Street, Emeryville, California" ("the Work Plan"). This
revised work plan expanded the scope of our January 6, 1994
work plan, which was approved by the Regional Water Quality
Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region in a January 11, 1994
letter. The work plans were submitted in response to your
September 22, 1993 letter to Mr. Mark Knox of Levine.Fricke.

This report includes analytical results from soil and ground-
water samples collected from eight soil boring locations. The
chemical analyses included arsenic, total petroleum
hydrocarbons as gasoline and as diesel, and volatile organic
compounds. Based on these results, recommendations for
additional work are presented.

If you have any questions, please call Dave Gustafson of
Sherwin-Williams (216-566-3144) or either of the undersigned.

Sincerely,

Jo Ann T. Weber, R.G. MarkK D. Knox, P.E.
Senior Project Hydrogeologist Chief Engineer
Enclosures

1900 Powell Straet, 12th Floor
Emeryville, California 944608
(510) 652-4500

Fax {510) 652-2246

Other offices in Irvine, CA; Sacrarmento/Roseville, CA; Tallahassee, FL: Honolilu, HI
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Dave Gustafson, The Sherwin-Williams Company
Allen Danzig, Esq., The Sherwin-Williams Company
Frank McHugh, The Sherwin-Williams Company
Ignacio Dayrit, City of Emeryville (3 copies)
Jay Grover, Chiron
Susan Hugo, Alameda County Agency of Environmental Health
Frank Satterwhite, Receiver (3 copies)
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May 19, 1994 LF 3042.00-000

FIELD INVESTIGATION
RIFKIN PROPERTY, 4525-4563 HORTON STREET
EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA

1.0 INTRODUCTION

This field investigation report for the Rifkin Property,
located at 4525-4563 Horton Street, Emeryville, California
("the Site"), is being submitted by Levine«Fricke on behalf of
The Sherwin-Williams Company ("Sherwin-Williams"). The
investigation was conducted as outlined in Levine.Fricke’s
February 16, 1994 "Revised Work Plan for Field Investigation
at the Rifkin Property at 4525-4563 Horton Street, Emeryville,
California" ("the Work Plan"). This revised work plan
expanded the scope of our January 6, 1994 work plan, which was
approved by the Regional Water Quality Control Board, San
Francisco Bay Region (RWQCB) in a January 11, 1994 letter.

The work plans were submitted in response to a September 22,
1993 letter from Mr. Sumadhu Arigala of the RWQCB to Mr. Mark
Knox of Levine«.Fricke.

The April 1994 field investigation was conducted primarily in
the scuthern portion of the Site, which is located immediately
north and west of the Sherwin-Williams Emeryville facility.
Sherwin-Williams is currently completing a remedial program
under the direction of the RWQCB on its Emeryville facility at
1450 Sherwin Avenue.

Results are presented for soil and ground-water samples
collected from seven temporary soil borings on the Site and
one soil boring on the Sherwin-Williams facility, drilled to
depths of 16 to 25 feet below ground surface (bgs).
Additionally, recommendations for additional field activities
are provided.

2.0 OBJECTIVE

The field investigation was conducted to further evaluate
chemical-affected soil and shallow ground water in the
southern portion of the Site, to determine whether and to what
extent, if any, contamination has migrated from the Sherwin-
Williams facility. Chemical data previously were collected at
the Site by Erler and Kalinowski in 1993, as summarized below.
Eight additional borings (SB-1 through SB-8) were drilled to
collect additional data. The boring locations were selected
to assess the following:

3042/FieldInv.Rpt/NAS 1
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+ the northern lateral extent of arsenic-affected scil and
ground water (SB-1 through SB-4)

+ the concentration of hydrocarbons in soil and ground water
in the southern portion of the Site

+ soil and ground-water quality downgradient from former UST
locations (SB-4 and SB-5)

« unsaturated soil quality and the lateral extent of
hydrocarbons in the southwestern portion of the Site (SB-6
and SB-7)

+ soil and shallow ground-water quality on the Sherwin-
Williams property next to the southwestern corner of the
Site (SB-8)

3.0 BACKGROUND

3.1 History

According to a previous report discussing historical site use
(Harding-Lawson Associates, October 20, 1992), previcus owners
or users of the Site included the following:

. The Oakland Trotting Park and North California Jockey
Club Race Track occupied the Site from approximately 1889
until at least 1911 or 1%12.

. Pacific Galvanizing occupied the Site %P 1925.

. Rotary 0Oil Company occupied the Site in the 1920s.

. Rheem Manufacturing occupied the Site in 1930.

. The California Container Corporation (later the Container

Corporation of America) began manufacturing corrugated
containers in the existing building beginning in
approximately 1937.

. California Container Corporation occupied the Site until
approximately 1978.

. Rifkin Investments obtained the property from Container
Corporation of America in 1978.

3042/FieldInv.Rpt/NAS 2
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In addition to the above reported historical site users, East
Bay Chemical Company also occupied the Site in the 1920s based
on historical site area maps.

3.2 Previous Data

Erler & Kalinowski, Inc., on behalf of Chiron of Emeryville,
California, submitted a preliminary site chgracterization
report for the Site,.dwbed Coteber 27.,-1993. Ground water was
encountered by ~Harinowski. at approximarely 12.5 bgs.
Arsenic concentrations in three grab ground-water samples
(4525-8, 4525-7, and 4543-B; Figure 1) collected in the
southern portion of the Site, next to the Sherwin-Williams
facility, exceeded the California Department of Health
Services maximum contaminant level (MCL) in drinking water of
0.05 milligram per liter (mg/l). Addltlonally, com9051ted
f%% Samples from the same. sampling dooations ¢é ‘iﬁéd
aflenife ag” ‘dohcentrations ranging from 120 tp 3,600. i

ams

1lected at the Site contained no concentrations of arsenic
above MCLs, and the remaining soil samples contained no
concentrations of arsenic above detection limits.

Additionally, hydrocarbens, including total petroleum
hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) and as diesel (TPHd) and
volatile organic compounds (VOCs) such as acetone, methyl
ethyl ketone, and 4-methyl-2-pentanone, were reported by Erler
& Kalinowski in soil or ground-water samples collected from
boring locations 4525-6 and 4525-7 (Figure 1). TPHg or TPHA
or the common constituents of gasoline (benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, and xylenes [BTEX]) were detected in soil or
ground water at many sample locations (e.g., CPT-1 through
CPT~5, 4543-B, 4543~C, and 4525-6 through 4525-8). Locations
CPT-1 through CPT-5 were upgradient from both the Sherwin-
Williams facility and the Site.

The highest concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons and BTEX
{up to 325 mg/l in ground water) were generally detected in
soil and shallow ground-water samples from locations 4543-C
and 4525-6 through 4525-8. These sample locations were
located in the southern portion of the Site and in the
vicinity of Rifkin’s former underground storage tank (UST)
locations (Figure 1). The UST locations on the Site are
upgradient from the sampling areas in the southern portion.
Additionally, Erler & Kalinowski reported that degreasing
operations currently occur near sample location 4525-6. These
data indicate that arsenic and the hydrocarbons acetone,
methyl ethyl ketone, and 4-methyl-2-pentancne are limited to a
small area in the southwestern part of the Site; however, the

3042/FieldInv.Rpt/HAS 3
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Erler & Kalinowski data did not fully define the extent of
arsenic or the hydrocarbons in soil or ground water in this
area.

Levine.Fricke’s field investigation did not address the issue
of the elevated concentration of 0.61 mg/l of trichloroethene
(TCE) in the shallow ground water reported by Erler &
Kalinowski at sample location 4563~A, located in the
northwestern corner of the Rifkin building, because TCE is not
associated with shallow ground water in the southwest portion
of the Site. Therefore, a local source for TCE may be present
on the Site in the vicinity of sample location 4563-A.

4.0 BOIL AND GRAB GROUND-WATER SAMPLING

A total of 43 soil and 9 grab ground-water samples were
collected and submitted for chemical analysis. Figure 1 shows
the temporary soil boring locations (§B-1 through SB-8). Soil
borings SB-1 through SB-7 were on the Site, and boring SB-8
was on the Sherwin-Williams facility, within the containment
side of the slurry wall.

4.1 Methodeology

Based on the Work Plan, scil and grab ground-water samples
were collected on April 4 an 5, 1994, from eight borings (SB-1
through SB-8) at locations illustrated on Figure 1.
Levine-Fricke retained Precision Sampling of San Rafael to
conduct the drilling. Levine+.Fricke personnel supervised the
field work and collected the soil and grab ground-water
samples. Mr. Mark Youngkin of TMC Environmental,
Incorporated, was present during field activities on behalf of
the receiver for the Site, Mr. Frank Satterwhite. Details of
the field investigation procedures are provided in Appendix A.

4.2 Litholegy

Eight soil borings were completed to a depth of 16 to 25 feet
bgs. Lithologic logs of the soil borings are included in
Appendix B. Subsurface soils consisted of predominantly silt,
silty to clayey sand, and clay. Beneath the concrete floor
and underlying aggregate rock base, a silt (or clayey to sandy
silt) was encountered to a depth of 5 to 11 feet bgs. Beneath
the silt, a clayey or silty sand approximately 2 to 5 feet
thick was encountered in all borings, except SB-~7 and SB-8.

In boring SB-7, a gravelly silty sand was encountered beneath
the upper silt interval. 1In boring SB-8, a lens of gravelly
sand was encountered between the upper silt and lower silty

3042/F {eldinv,Rpt/NAS 4
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sand intervals. Ground water generally was encountered in
this silty sand interval at an approximate depth of 9 to 12.5
feet bgs. A saturated silty to sandy clay or sandy silt was
encountered beneath the clayey or silty sand interval to the
bottom of the borings, at 16 feet bgs.

Boring SB-4 (the only boring more than 16 feet deep) was
completed at a depth of 25 feet bgs. A gravelly sand interval
approximately 6 feet thick was encountered in boring SB-4
below 16 feet bgs. Beneath the gravelly sand interval, a
sandy silty clay that graded to a silty clay was encountered
to the bottom of boring, at 25 feet bgs.

.3 Analytical Results for Soil Samples

A total of 43 soil samples were collected and submitted to
American Environmental Network of Pleasant Hill, California.

Twenty of the 43 soil samples collected were used by the
laboratory to make 8 composite samples. The laboratory
composited scil from two or three locatiocns in the unsaturated
zone from each sample location, for a total of eight composite
samples. Additionally, one soil sample from the capillary
fringe of each of the eight boring locations was collected.
Each soil composite and each soil sample collected froam the
capillary fringe (a total of 16 soil samples) was analyzed for
arsenic using EPA Method 7060.

The 15 remaining soil samples were submitted for analysis of
TPHg using modified EPA Method 8015, TPHd using EPA Methods
3550/8015, and VOCs using EPA Method 8240. The 15 soil
samples submitted for organic chemical analysis consisted of
two soil samples from each boring, except SB-7 (one from the
unsaturated and one from the capillary-fringe zones). The
soil sample collected for arsenic analysis from the capillary-
fringe zone in boring SB-7 also was analyzed for organic
compounds using the analytical methods described above.

Table 1 presents the analytical results for the soil samples.
Figqures 1 and 2 present arsenic and TPH analytical data for
soils. Laboratory certificates are provided in Appendix C.

4.3.1 Arsenic in 8oil

Analytical results for composited, unsaturated-zone soil
samples collected in borings at the Site indicated arsenic
concentrations ranging from 4 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg)
in boring SB~7 (composite of sample SB-7-2.5 and SB-7-3.5), to
180 mg/kg in boring SB-6 (composite of sample SB-6-7.5 and

3042/Fieldinv.Rpt/NAS 5
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$B-6-8.5). A concentration of. 8,500 mg/kg was detected in the
composite soil sample collected from the unsaturated zone of
boringugB-8 (composite of samples SB-8-2.0, SB-8-4.0, and
SB-8-6.5), located on the Sherwin-Williams property

(Figure 1).

Chemical concentrations in soil samples collected from the
capillary-fringe zone, located just above the ground-water
zone, typically indicate residual chemicals originating from
the capillary rise of the ground water or a previous rise in
the ground-water level. 1In soil samples collected from the
capillary-fringe zone on the Site, arsenic concentrations
ranged from 5 mg/kg in sample SB-1-11. 0 tﬁﬁﬁﬁmngﬁkg;ma -
SB-7-9.5. A concentration, ofd.900 #y/Ry el SrsoRic Ry v
detected in the sample coliected from the caplllary fringe in
boring «@8sg-femmple SEz8-101..

4.3.2 Petroleum Hydrocarbons in Soil

TPHg concentrations were detected in five of the eight soil
samples collected from the unsaturated zone (Figure 2).
Concentrations of TPHg detected ranged from €.3. 14/kg. {sample
SB=-6-7. 0) to 3 200 mg/kg (sample SB-8-70) in the unsaturated

ZONga -

TPHg concentrations were detected in three of the eight soil
samples collected from the capillary-fringe zone (Figure 2).
Concentrations of TPHg detected were 0,3 mg/kg.in sawmple

$B-3-10.0, 1.1 mg/kg in sample SB-7-11.0, and.ﬂ,ﬂgﬂwngéggmég

sauple.SBs879. 5«

TPHA concentrations were detected in four of the eight soil
samples collected from the unsaturated zone (Figure 2). TPH4
concentrations detected ranged from 1 mg/kg in soil sample
SB~2-4.0 to 17 ug/kg-in-8B+P=3v0..

TPHd concentrations were detected in six of the eight soil
samples collected from the capillary-fringe zone (Figure 2).
Concentrations of TPHd detected ranged from 7.0 mg/kg (sample
5B~2-11.5) to™9: 0% 430 x: ]

-"‘.1

4.3.3 Other Organic Chemicals in Soil

Toluene was detected in all of the soil samples collected and
submitted for analysis from the unsaturated zone. Tdluene
concentrations ranged from 0.006 mg/kg in manple SPed~7 to-280

mg/kgm;nwsamgle SB-8-7.0,

3042/Fieldlnv.Rpt/NAS 6
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Toluene was detected in five of the eight soil samples
collected and submitted for analysis from the capillary-fringe
zone. Toluene concentrations ranged from 0.005 mg/kg in
sample SB-2-11.5 to 1,400 mg/kg in sample SB-8-9.5.

Xylenes were detected in five of the eight soil samples
collected and submitted for analysis from the unsaturated
zone. Xylene concentration ranged from 0.01 mg/kg in sample
SB-2-4 to 360 mg/kg in sample SB-8-7.0.

Xylenes were detected in three of the eight soil samples
collected and submitted for analysis from the capillary-fringe
zone. The concentrations of xylenes detected were 0.32 mg/kg
in sample SB-7-11.0, 3 mg/kg in sample SB-6-10, and 670 mg/kg
in sample SB-8-9.5.

Ees RN s , methyl ethyl ketone
(up ' feet bgs), ethylbenzene (up to 1.2
mg/kg at 3 feet bqs), 2-hexanone (up to 0.12 mg/kg at 11 feet
bgs) and methyl iscbutyl ketone (up to 13 mg/kg at 3 feet bgs)
were only detected in soil samples collected from boring SB-7
located on the Site. Acetone (1,100 mg/kg) and ethylbenzene
(62 mg/kg) were detected in the unsaturated scil samples
collected from boring S$B-8. The laboratory reported elevated
detection limits (500 to 1,000 mg/kg) for methyl ethyl ketone,
2-hexanone, and methyl isobutyl ketone for soil samples
collected from boring SB-8 and submitted for analysis using
EPA Method 8240.

4.4 Analytical Results for Grab Ground-Water Samples

Nine grab ground-water samples (eight ground-water samples,
one replicate ground-water sample) were collected from borings
SB-1 through SB-8. Samples were submitted for analysis of
arsenic using EPA Method 7060, for TPHg using modified EPA
Method 8015, TPHd using EPA Methods 3550/8015, and VOCs using
EPA Method 8240. Ground-water samples collected for analysis
of arsenic were filtered through a 0.45-micron filter by the
laboratory and then preserved with nitric acid. Analytical
results for grab ground-water samples collected from borings
S$B-1 through SB-8 are presented in Table 2 and Figures 3

and 4. Based on historical data cocllected at the Sherw1n—
Williams fa0111ty, the shallow ground-water f on
the site vicinity is approximately toward theé northwest aﬁé 5

San Francisco Bay.

3042/Fieldinv.Rpt/NAS 7




LEVINE-FRICKE

4.4.1 Arsenic in Ground Water

Concentrations of arsenic in the ground-water samples
collected from borings at the Site ranged from 0.015
milligrams per liter (mg/l) in sample SB-3-GW to 0. 2 mg
sample SB-4-GW. Arsenic at a concentration ofEdS¢ g/

detected in the grab ground-water sample. celleﬂtedffrom soil
“Boring SB-8 (Figure 3).

4.4.2 Petroleum Hydrocarbons in Ground Water

TPHg was detected at two locations. A concentration of 0.9
mg/l TPHg was detected in grab ground-water samples from
boring SB-4, and a concentration of 280 mg/l of TPHg was -
detected in the grab ground-water sample collected from boring
SB-8 (Figure 4}.

Concentrations of TPHA detected in the eight grab ground-water
samples collected ranged from 0.4 mg/l1 to S1 mg/l.

4.4.3 Other Organic Chemicals in Ground Water

Toluene and xylenes were detected in four of the eight grab
ground-water samples collected. Toluene concentrations ranged
from 0.07 to 210 mg/l. Concentrations of xylenes ranged from
0.013 to 0.20 mg/l.

Benzene (0.022 mg/l), acetone (5 mg/l), methyl ethyl ketone
{0.62 mg/l), 1,2-dichloroethane (0.008 mg/l), ethylbenzene
(0.068 mg/l) and trichloroethene (0.007 mg/l) were each
detected once in one of the seven grab ground-water samples
collected from the Site. Methyl isobutyl ketone was detected
in two of the seven grab ground-water samples collected from
the Site. These compounds were not detected in the grab
ground-water sample collected from location SB-8. However,
the laboratory reported elevated detection limits (from 10 to
100 mg/l) for these chemicals in the grab ground-water sample
collected from location SB-8 on the Sherwin-Williams property.

5.0 CONCLUSIONS

Soil and grab ground-water samples were collected from seven
boring locations at the Site to further evaluate the lateral
extent of chemically affected soil and shallow ground water in
the southern portion of the Site. Additionally, soil and grab
ground-water samples were collected from one boring location
on the Sherwin-Williams property.

3042/FieldInv.Rpt/NAS 8
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5.1 Lateral Extent of Chemical-Affected 8oil
5.1.1 Arsenic

Inorganic chemicals, such as arsenic, occur naturally in soil.
Background arsenic concentrations for the Western United
States, as estimated by the United States Geological Survey ..
(USGS) (Shacklette and Boerngen 1984), indicate a _f
concentration rapge-.for arsenic from <0.10 to 97 mg/kg, wigkh
an arithmetic mean value ogﬂ%mnnggw -Based on thn.xnsyisg o
soil samples collected from the Slte, only the arsenic
concentration of Jidr-mgikg.detected in the shallow composited
soil sample collected from boring SB-6 exceeded the background
concentration maximum range reported by the USGS.

The lateral extent of arsenic-affected soil in the southern
portion of the Site is minimal (Figure 1). Arsenic in
naturally occurring concentrations was detected in all soil
samples, except in one sample collected from boring SB-6 (180
mg/kg in composite of SB-6-7.5 and SB-6-8.5).

5.1.2 Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Typically, regulatory agencies consider soils with a total TPH
(as gasoline and diesel) concentration exceeding 100 mg/kg to
have the potential to leach and degrade the gquality of
underlying ground water. Localized concentrations of total
TPH in excess of 100 mg/kg were detected in soil samples
collected from borings SB-4 (150 mg/kg of TPHd in SB-4-12.5)
and SB-6 (5,000 mg/kg of TPHd in SB~6-10.0} (Figure 2).

Historical releases of TPH compounds from former USTs located
in the proximity of boring SB-4 may be the potential source
for the TPH detected in soils at boring SB-4. These USTs
reportedly have leaked, according to TMC Environmental
personnel. An environmental investigation currently is being
conducted by TMC Environmental, on behalf of the site
receiver, to address environmental conditions related to these
former USTs. The source of TPH in soil collected from boring
SB-6 may be on the Site. Low TPHd concentrations were
detected in scil samples collected from boring SB-8.

5.1.3 Other Organic Chemicals

Total VOC concentrations (excluding TPH) in soil samples
collected from borings SB-6 and SB-7 exceeded 1 mg/kg, a soil
cleanup level typically used by regulatory agencies. These
results indicate that the lateral extent of soil containing
VOC concentrations above the RWQCB 1 mg/kg soil remedial goal

3042/Fieldinv.Rpt/NAS 9
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has been assessed and that VOC-affected soil is isolated to a
relatively small triangular area in the southwestern corner of
the Site.

5.2 Lateral Extent of Chemical-Affected Ground Water

Although shallow ground water in the site area is not used as
drinking water, regulatory agencies typically use drinking
water standards (i.e., MCLs) to evaluate water quality.

$.2.1 Arsenic

Three of the six grab ground-water samples collected from the
Site contained arsenic concentrations that exceeded the 0.05
mg/l MCL for arsenic. Data from SB-1 and SB-3 are
inconsistent with (higher) arsenic data from locations SB-2,
SB-4, and SB-5 (Figure 3). Based on this observation, the
complete lateral extent of arsenic in shallow ground water
underlying the Site was not determined in the vicinity of
sample locations SB-4 (0.2 mg/l), SB-5 (0.052 mg/l), and SB-2
(0.11 mg/l). However, the lateral extent of arsenic has been
determined at locations SB-1 and SB-3.

As indicated in Figure 3, ground-water flow is toward the
northwest. Arsenic-affected ground water may have migrated
from the Sherwin-Williams facility prior to completion of the
cement=-bentonite slurry wall in September 1993. This cement-
bentonite slurry subsurface wall is located near the northern
boundary between the Sherwin-Williams facility and the Site
(Figure 3). The design of the slurry wall and the planned
pump and treat system will effectively control chemical
migration from the Sherwin-Williams property onto the Site in
the future.

5.2.2 Petroleum Hydrocarbons

The lateral extent of petroleum hydrocarbons in shallow ground
water was assessed using grab ground-water samples collected
from borings SB-1 through SB-4 (Figure 4). Because no
regulatory standards exist for TPHd and TPHg in drinking
water, concentrations of other components of fuel, such as
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes, are typically
reviewed to assess if further action is necessary. The source
of the petroleum-affected ground water may be related to
releases from former on-site USTs or another source or sources
in the southeastern portion of the Site (Figure 4).

3042/Fieldinv.Rpt/NAS 10
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5.2.3 Other Organic Chemicals

The lateral extent of VOCs in shallow ground water at the Site
was adeguately assessed using grab ground-water samples
collected from borings SB-1 through SB-7. The extent of VOC
contamination at the Site appears to be limited to the area
south of the line of borings SB-3, SB-2, and SB-4. SB-1 has
contaminants in the form of chlorinated compounds
(trlchloroethene and 1,2-dichloroethane) that were not
detected in the other ground—water samples and therefore may
originate from localized site sources and/or other upgradient
sources.

The detected concentrations of VOCs in the shallow grab
ground-water samples collected did not exceed MCLs for
toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes. The MCLs for benzene
(0.001 mg/1), 1,2-dichlorocethane (0.0005 mg/1l), and
trichloroethene (0.005 mg/l) were each exceeded. There are no
MCLs for acetone, methyl ethyl ketcone, or methyl iscbutyl
ketone in drinking water.

6.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

Arsenic concentrations in the soil above background levels
were detected in only one location at the Site (boring SB-6).
Therefore, additional characterization of soils on the Site
for arsenic is not recommended.

Levine.Fricke recommends no further work to assess the lateral
extent of TPH and VOCs in soil and ground water on the Site.
VOCs detected in soil and shallow ground water in the southern
portion of the Site appear to be bounded within the extent of
arsenic-affected ground water.

The complete lateral extent of arsenic in shallow ground water
was not determined at the Site and we recommend the following
additional investigation. Five shallow ground-water
monitoring wells (RF-1 through RF-5) are proposed to be
installed in the vicinity of soil borings SB-1 through SB-4
(Figure 5) to further assess the lateral extent of arsenic in
ground water. Additionally, ground-water elevations from
newly installed wells will be used to assess ground-water flow
direction. Also, water elevations from well LF-7 on the
Sherwin-Williams facility and well MW-1 that TMC Environmental
is scheduled to replace on the Site will be used to assess the
shallow ground-water flow direction.

3042/FieldInv.Rpt/NAS 11




LEVINE-FRICKE

We propose to use the same methods for drilling, well
installation, and sampling as those described in the RWQCB-
approved Work Plan entitled "Work Plan for Installation of
Additional Ground-Water Monitoring and Extraction Wells, The
Sherwin-Williams Plant, 1450 Sherwin Avenue, Emeryville,
California," which was prepared by Levine.Fricke on October
26, 1993. Ground-water samples collected from proposed
ground-water monitoring wells RF-1 through RF-5 will be
analyzed for arsenic using EPA Method 7160.

A schedule for the proposed additional ground-water

investigation, including the installation of five wells, is
presented in Figure 6.

3042/FieldInv.Rpt/NAS 12
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TABLE 1
CHEMICALS DETECTED IN SOIL SAMPLES
RIFKIN PROPERTY, EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA

(concentrations reported in Q@i

(17 1 4, A R R N N S I
Sample Sample {feet Ethyl-
D Date bgs} As TPHg TPHd  Acetone MEK benzene 2-Hexanone MIBK Toluene Xylenes
SB-1-2.0, SB-1-3.5, $8-1-6.5 05-Apr-94 c S NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
SB~1-4.0 05-Apr-94 4.0 NA 1 <1 <0.5 <0.5 0.033 0.3 <0.3 0.048 0.14
$8-1-11.0 05-Apr-94 11.0 S NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
SB-1-11.5 05-Apr-94 11.5 HA <b 14 <0.1 <0.1 <0.005 <0.05 «0.05 «<0.005 <0.010
58-2-2.0, SB-2-3, SB-2-6.5 05-Apr-94 c 6 NA NA NA HA NA NA NA NA NA
5B8-2-4.0 05-Apr-94 4.0 NA 0.4 1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.005 <0,05 «0,05 0.01 2.0
$B-2-11.5 05-Apr-94 11.5 NA <(.2 7 <0.1 <0.1 <0.005 <0.05 <0.05 0.005 <0.010
58-2-12.0 05-Apr-94 12.0 15 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
SB-3-3.5, $B-3-7.0 04-Apr-94 6 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
58-3-4.0 04-Apr-94 4.0 NA «(.2 <1 <0.1 <«0.1 <0.005 <0.05 <0.05 0.011  <0.010
58-3-9, 04-Apr-94 ?.5 [ NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
$8-3-10.0 04-Apr-94 10.0 NA 0.3 <1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.005 <0.05 <0.05 <0.005 <0.010
S8-4-2.0, SB-4-4.0, $B-4-6.,5 05-Apr-94 6 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA HA NA
SB-4-7.0 05-Apr-94 7.0 HA <0.2 <1 <0.1 <«G.1  <0.005 <0.05 <0.05 0,006 <0.010
$B-4-12.0 05-Apr-94 12.0 8 HA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
$B-4-12.5 05-Apr-94 12.5 NA <4 M <0 «G.1  <0.005 <(.05 <(.05 0.01 <0.010
$B-5-4.0, 5B-5-7.0 05-Apr-94 6 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
SB-5-6.5 05-Apr-94 6.5 NA 0.2 <1 <0.1 «0,1 «D0.005 <0.05 <0.05 0.0067 «<0.010
§B-5-9.5 05-Apr-94 ¢.5 [ NA HA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
$B-5-10.0 05-Apr-94 10.0 NA <@ <1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.005 <0.05 <0.05 <0.005 <0.010
SB-5-7.0 04-Apr-94 7.0 NA 0.3 S <5 <5 <0.3 <3 <3 13 0.92
SBabalSpiiBabaicie 04-Apr-94 e NA KA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
SB-6-9.5 D4-Apr-94 @.5 Fal NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
$B-6-10.0 04-Apr-94 10.0 NA <50 W <5 <5 «0.3 <3 <3 2 2
sB-7-2.5, SB-7-3.5 B4-Apr-94 4 NA | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
sB-7-3.0 04 -Apr-94 3.0 NA i 17 <10 1.2 <5 13 4.3 ]
s8-7-11.0 04-Apr-94 1.0 33 1.1 17 42 m c.1 0,12 4.1 0.6 0.32
BaBs 2 vl G Beliw B 05-Apr-94 Lo NA NA NA TOHA NA NA NA NA NA
sa-8-7.0 05-Apr-94 7.0 NA, b 7 m 62 m <500 880 360
58-8-9.5 . 05-Apr-94 2.5 A s 3 <1000 E 130 <500 1400 670
SR~ 05-Apr-94 10.0  A800.. NA NA NA NA NA NA NA A NA

Data entered by MEK/20 Apr 94 Data proofed by 6&07‘-’ 0A/QC by

Analyses performed by American Environmentai Network, Pleasant Killg-California.

TPH(g) analyzed using EPA Method 8015; TPH(d) analyzed using EPA Methods 3550/8015; arsenic analyzed using EPA Method 7040; and
volatile organic compounds analyzed using EPA Method 8240.

If not {isted, analyte was not present abave taboratory detection limits.

As - arsenic HA - Not Analyzed
MEK - methyl ethyl ketone (2-Butanone) C - Composite soil sample
MIBK - methyl isobutyl ketone (4-Methyl-2-pentanone) bgs - below ground surface

TPHd - total petroleum hydrocarbons es diesel
TPHg - total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline

Soil boring $B-8 was located on Sherwin Williams property
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TABLE 2
CHEMICALS DETECTED IN GROUND-WATER SAMPLES
RIFKIN FROPERTY, EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA

(concentrations reported in.parts per millicn Japed)

REEEET S LS

sawple  Sample ' Ethyl-

10 Date As TPHg TPHd Acetone Benzene Toluene Xylenes MEK 1,2-DCA benzene MIBK TCE
$B-1-GW  05-Apr-94 *0.018 e W3 «<0.1 <0.005 <0.005 <0.0% 0.1 il <0.005 «0.05 %
$8-2-GW  05-Apr-94 28,4 h- b 0.1 <0.005 <0.005 <0.0% «0.1 «<0.005 <0.005 «0.05 <0.005
Replicate 05-Apr-94 %;1], <4, HA <0.1 «0.005 <0.005 <0.0% «0.1 «<0.005 <0.005 <0.05 <0.005
S8-3-GM  05-Apr-94 0.01% <0.4 m <0.1 <0.005 <0,005 <0,01 <0.1 <0.005 <0.005 <0.05 <0.005
SB-4-GM  05-Apr-94 £ 54 <5 Hho <0.1 <«0.005 «0.005 <0.01 0.1 <0.005 <0.005 «0.05 <0.005

S8-5-GW  05-Apr-94 oW 04 <0.5  <0.03  BMNPKT SN 0.5 <0.03 <0,03 0.3  <0.03

58-6-G4  O4-Apr-94 =03 <2 ol . <0.1  0.022 e - 0.1 <0.005 <0.005 *¥¥ <0.005

sB-7-ov  O4-apr-94  MREFT a0, 51 P 0.3 gl WR  gEEd’ <003 WER® ¢ <0.03
=R - - 4 TR 3 § . .

SB-8-GW  05-Apr-94 w u 0.4 <10 piltie e : <10 <100  miiihe

Data entered by MEK/20 Apr 94 Data proofed by éé:ﬁ QA/QC by

Analyses performed by American Enwirormental Network, Pleasant Hill, California,

TPH(g) analyzed using EPA Method 8015; TPH{d) analyzed using EPA Methods 3550/8015; mrsenic anatyzed using EPA Method 7060; and
volatile organic compourds analyzed using EPA Method B240.

1f not lListed, snalyte was not present above laboratory detection Limita.

As - arsenic

MEK - methyl ethyl ketone (2-Butanone)

MIBK - methyl isobutyl ketone {4-Methyl-2-pentanone)
TPHd - total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel

TPHg - total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
1,2-DCA - 1,2-dichloroethane

TCE - trichloroethene

NA - Not Analyzed
Soil boring $B-B was located on Sherwin Williams property
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5S53rd STREET

EXPLANATION
LE-1 @ A-zona monitoring well location
} LF-B1@® B-zone monitoring well location
: M Former soil boring location

& Soll and grab grcund-water location by EKI,
July 1993

1 A CPT/Hydropunct. location by EK], July 1993

| 4 Soil and grab ground-water location by
LavinesFricke, April 1994

X Destroyed well

* Sample location 4543-C in EKI's 1993 report; may
I be lecated next t3 SB-1 based on field inspection

Arsenic concentration in
soil {milligrams per
kilogram)

Soil sample depth or
depths if composited
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Figure 1 :

ARSENIC CONCENTRATIONS IN
SOIL SAMPLES COLLECTED APRIL 1994
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| EXPLANATION
| Chemical compound
] LF-1 @ A-zone monitoring well location
N1 | | LF-B1@ B-zone monitoring well location Concentration in soil
f | {milligrams per kilogram)
gy i W Former soit boring locatien
I : Soil sampls depth
(3 | L J ?Og‘ %gg grab ground-water location by EKI,
u N
& | TPHd Total petroleum
b I MR THydrepunch looation By EKI, July 1993 hydrocarbons as diesel
I ‘
) l 1 @ Sofl and grab ground-water location by TPHg Total petroleum
i | : Levine*Fricke, April 1994 hydrocarbons as gasoline
'E <  Destroyed well ‘ - EKI  Erler & Kalinowski, Inc.
™ . : * Sample location 4543-C in EKI's 1993 report; may
1 | be located next to SB-1 based on field inspection
I .
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il w ' EXPLANATION
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|4 : ‘ L.F-1# A-zone monitoring well location Date sampled
Nt : : : LE-B1® B-zone monitoring well location
Lﬂ I 11 B Former soil boring location Arseng: datect(edlin shallow
. ground water {miltigrams
i :;ll # Solland é;rab ground-water location by EK], per liter)
Y July 199
_ | &L (NA}  Not analyzed
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I gl _ Approximate direction of
v ’ S 18 . s . i 4 Soll and grab ground-water location by ground-waier flow
| : 8 ' o LevinesFricke, April 1994 _
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N
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53rd STREET

I L1F-B1@® B-zone monitoring well location
i

LF-1@® A-zone monitoring well location

EXPLANATION

Chemical compound

Concentration in
milligrams per liter

B Former soil boring location
& Soil and grab ground-water location by EKI,
July 1983
TPHd Total petroleum

A CPTIHydropunch location by EKI, July 1993 hydrecarbons as diesel

@ Soil and grab ground-water location by TPHg Total petroleum
LavinesFricke, Agril 1894 - hydrocarbons as gasoline

X Destroyed well " EK! Erler & Kalinowski, Inc.

* Sample location 4543-C in EKI's 1983 report; may
be located next to SB-1 hased on field inspection
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S3rd STREET

EXPLANATION
LFE-1 @ A-zone monitoring well location
| LF-B1@® B-zone monitoring well location
; B Former soil boring iocation

& Soil and grab ground-water location by EKI,
July 1693

| A CPTMHydropunch location by EKI, July 1933

I & Soil and grab ground-water location by
Levme-Frlcke. April 1994

>< Destroyad well

* Sample location 4543-C in EKI's 1993 report; may

RP-1 @ Proposed location of
shaliow ground-water
monitoring well

EKl Erler & Kalinrowski, Inc.
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TASK

WEEK

JUNE

i. RWQCB Approval of
Report Recommendations

2. Negotiate Access

Agreement with
Ritkin Receiver

3. Conduct Permitting and
Utility Clearance of Well
Locations

4, Install, Develop
and Sample Wells

5, Laboratory Analysis
and Prepare Report

Figure 6: PROPOSED SCHEDULE FOR INSTALLATION OF GROUND-WATER MONITORING WELLS RF-1 THROUGH RF-5

Project No. 3042
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Grab Ground-Water BSample Collection

To obtain ground-water samples, the i-1/2=-inch rods were
removed from the boring. A l-inch-diameter polyvinyl chloride
(PVC) casing with a 5- or 10-foot-long screened interval was
inserted and the 1-5/8-inch-diameter rods were removed. A PVC
bailer was lowered into the temporary PVC casing to collect
the ground-water sample. If there was adequate ground-water
recharge, three volumes of ground water were purged before a
ground-water sample was collected.

The ground-water samples were collected by slowly pouring
ground water from a bailer into 40-milliliter volatile organic
analysis vials supplied by the analytical laboratory.
Additionally, 1-liter sample bottles were filled for analysis
of TPHd and a plastic bottle was filled for analysis of
arsenic.

After sample collection, the completed boreholes were
backfilled to the ground surface with neat cement grout
containing a maximum of 3 to 5 percent bentonite.

All downhole testing and sampling equipment was decontaminated
between locations using a steam cleaner.

Wastewater generated during steam cleaning and borehole
purging was temporarily stored in a 55-gallon drum on the
Site.

Laboratory Analysis

Filled sample bottles were labeled, stored on ice in a cooler,
and submitted to the analytical laboratory. Chain-of-custody
forms accompanied the shipment of samples.

Sixteen soil samples for organic analysis (two from each
boring), eight composite soils for arsenic analysis (one from
each boring) and nine ground-water samples (one from each
boring, one replicate) were submitted to American
Environmental Network of Pleasant Hill, a California-certified
laboratory, for chemical analysis on a standard laboratory
turnaround schedule of two weeks. Organic analyses included
TPHg using EPA Method 5030 GCFID, TPHA using EPA Method
3510/3550, and VOCs using EPA Method 8240. Soil and ground
water were analyzed for arsenic using EPA Method 6000/7000
series.

3042/FieldInv.Rpt/NAS
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FIELD METHOD2

Soil and Grab Ground-Water Collection Procedures

on April 4 and 5, 1994, Precision Sampling, Inc.
("Precision"), of San Rafael, California, drilled eight soil
borings to collect soil samples and "grab" ground-water
samples under the direction of a Levine.Fricke geologist. The
locations of the borings are shown in Figure 1 (SB-1 through
SB-8). Before the field investigation began, a private
utility locator company, The Cruz Brothers of San Jose,
checked that no underground utilities were located in the
vicinity of the proposed boring locations.

Drilling and Soil Sample Collection

Boreholes were advanced by hydraulically driving a 1-1/2-inch-
diameter core-rod, lined with brass tubes inside a
1-5/8-inch-diameter hollow steel sampling tube, to depths of
approximately 2 to 3 feet below the ground-water surface
(i.e., 8 to 12 feet below grade). This sampling system allows
soil samples to be collected on a continuous basis. Upon
removal of the sampler, the lowermost sample was preserved by
placing aluminum foil-lined plastic caps over the ends of the
brass tubes; the samples were then stored in a chilled cooler.
Each sample was labeled with the borehole identification and
depth of the sample, the time and date of sample collectien,
the analysis requested, and the name of the individual who
collected the sample.

The adjacent soil sample from the sampler was lithologically
described using the Unified Soil Classification System.
Lithologic descriptions will be recorded in the field on
borehole log forms. Soil samples collected from the well
borings for lithologic description were field screened, using
an organic vapor meter (OVM), for the presence of VOCs.
additional soil samples will be collected for possible
chemical analysis based on visible staining and/or high OVM
measurements. Levine:.Fricke collected several soil samples
from the unsaturated sediments at each soil boring, to be
composited by the laboratory for chemical analysis of arsenic.
At a minimum, one sample from the unsaturated zone and one
from the capillary fringe at each boring location was
collected for possible chemical analysis. Litholegic logs for
the soil borings are provided in Appendix B.
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LITHOLOGY SAMPLE DATA  uioabsect .

;;;;;

£5L

P "

AR R RANN

s

SMRRNRARNNY
RN NNNARY

~
“~
AS

1S/BNCH o — ==
DIAMETER
BOREHOLE —==I

CEMENT
BENTONITE
GROUT

Well Permit No: 94132
Date oring drlled:  Apil 5, 1994
Orllling Company:  Precision Sampling
Driling method:  Confinuous Core
Gecloght:  Kenton Geo

Approvedby/ A vl Szfﬂﬁ 4592

CONCRETE,

sample PID
Description No. and Ppm
Interval )

SILT (ML), very dark gmy (10YR 3N molsf
SHiff, mir?or ckay, minor sand, )

SHT (ML), dark 5GY 4/1) stightty ™
oér h)‘\m(r’ n%gn:megm( )

77
3B-1-6.5

........... $6-1-11.0

CLAYEY SAND {3C), dark greenish (5Gv 58-1-11.5
A1) wet, dens(gc ?r WORsoed, e

SANDY SILTY LAY (CL), dark gray (lOYR amy 8
motied with cark yallowish brawn (16YR 4/2),
moist soft, medium plasticlty, sond fine -

ErOWOM OF BORING AT 16 FEET,

B oo Confinuous Core

Y Depih first water was encountered
Sand In borehole

PID  Photolonization detector in paris
Grawvel eem  mar milion

Figure B-1 : LITHOLOGY AND SAMPLE DATA FOR SOIL sorinSIRY
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LITHOLOGY SAMPLE DATA  wexsomments

Deptt, Graphle Sample PID
feat Lo Description No. and {opm
9 Interval >

................ CONCRETE, -
ST (ML%.ﬂverv dark gray (VOYR 3/1) ggmy ..........
moist, siff. medium sand, fine grained.

N Y
“an g
Sy

;
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NN NN
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BOREHOLE

LY
N
A

$B2-35
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10 08

A 277 A CEMENT
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SETY SAND (SM), dark greenish gray (5GY
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pooysoited. e $8-2-12.0

SANDY CLAYEY SILT (ML), clork yallowish 15
brown (10YR 4/8), mothed with dark gray L
(10YR 4/1), wet, stiff, low plosficity, sand fine

o madium gral R
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Well Permit No: 94132
Date boring drllled:  April 5, 1994

Driling Company:  Precision Sampling
Diiling method:  Confinuous Core
Geciogisk:  Kenton Gea

Approved by: ./—[«l-— Z lgg‘ R& 4592

Figure B-2 : LITHOLOGY AND SAMPLE DATA FOR SOIL BOle
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LITHOLOGY SAMPLE DATA

HEADSPACE
MEASUREMENTS

. Sarmple
Description No. and
Infenscil

PID
(ppm)

s
LSS S

] 5/BANCH
DIAMETER
BOREHCOLE

- CEMENT
BENTONITE
GROUT

Well Permit No:
Date boring drilled:
Driling Company:
Dxiling method:
Geologist:

94132
April 4, 1694

AERNRERSANENSEENENEIN!

Precision Sompling
Continuous Core

Kenton Gee

CONCRETE.
SANDY SHT (ML), dari brown (10YR 3/3),
slightly mailst, stiff, fine grained sard.

5B-3-3.5
58-3-4.0

Color change to vary gark gray (10YR 3/1). ™ 58-37.0

39.5
Gravely &sgg—m.o

CLAYEY SAND 5gSC). dark greanish gray (5GY
471}, very moist 10 wet, very loose, fing
graingd,

SANDY SILTY CLAY (CL), dark yelowish brown
(10YR 4763, mottled with dark gray (OVR 4/1), 15
wet, stiff, iow plasticity, fine fo medium —_
grained sand.

BOTIOM OF BORING AT 16 FEET.

EXPLANATION

g Ciay Il Contirruous Core
=k

In borehole

Y Depth first water was encountered

PID  Photoionzation detectar in parts

ot el P per million
Approved by: i—-jfs i L‘z']:%.:— 26 4592

Figure B-3 : LITHOLOGY AND SAMPLE DATA FOR SOiL BORING SN

Project Mo. 3042

LEVINEFRICKE

ENGINEERS, HYDROGEOLOGISTS & APPUED SCIENTISTS

30420003 KAG:RYL 051694




LITHOLOGY SAMPLE DATA

HEADSPACE
MEASUREMENTS

Capth,
foat

I O
[ I

Sampia
Ne., and
Interval

Description

PID
(ppm)

2]
ey

- 1 5/84INCH
DIAMETER
BOREHOLE

- CEMENT
BENTONITE
GROUT

ARSRRREERNN NS RNERE AR &

Well Permit No:
Date boring drillect:
Drilling Compary:
Driling rmethod:
Geologist:

Approvédby: AL Z \-&:";{G F5F2

4132

April 5, 1994
Precision Sampling
Continuous Core
Kenton Gee

CONCRETE.
SILT (ML), vary dark gray (10YR 4/1), slightly
maist, stiff, minor clay,

it}
CLAYEY SAND (5C}, very ciark gray (10YR 3/1), —
wet, dense, medium to coarse grained,
poorly sortad.

SANDY CLAY (CL), dark yellowish brown
(10YR 4/4) mottled with dark gray (10YR 413,
Wentd soft, rmedium plasticity. fine grained 15
sand.

Increase in sand.

ST "" (SW). dark greenish gray
411}, wet, coarse grained, gravel up fo
f2-inch diometer,

SANDY SILTY CLAY (CL), dark yellowish brown

(10YR 3/6), mo with gray (10YR 5/1), wet,
soff, '°‘3' plasticity, sand medium to codrse ’
rained.
ILTY CLAY (CL), dark yellowish brown (1I0VR
3/6). mothed with gray (10YR 5/1), stiff, 25

medium plasticity, minor fine grained sand.
BOTTOM OF BORINM’

EXPLANATION

= oo
=

“ Continuous Core

in borehole

e ner million

18

L

Y Depth first water was encountered

PID  Photoionization detector in parts

Figure B-4 : LITHOLOGY AND SAMPLE DATA FOR SOIL Bomﬂ‘f"

Project No. 3042

LEVINE-FRICKE

ENGINEERS, HYDROGEOLOGISTS & APPUED SCIENTISTS

30421004 KAG:RYL 051694




LITHOLOGY SAMPLE DATA

HEADSPACE
MEASUREMENTS

Description
Interval

PID
{ppm)

L aae B | 5/8-INCH
ALl l A DIAMETER
. BOREHOLE

[~ 77 & A1 CEMENT

<& /] BENTONITE
SAXS S GROUT

—_

Well Permit No: 94132
Date boring drilled:  April 5, 1994
Criling Company:  Precision Sampling
Criling methed: Continuous Core
Geologist:  Kenton Gee

CONCRET

SIET (ML), very dark gray (10YR 3/1), sightly
moist, shiff, minor clay, miner fine grained
sand.

58-5-4.0

38-5-6.5
......... $8-5-7.0

T 58595 II
0 385100
CLAYEY SAND (5C), dark greenish gray (5GY
All)we’r dansa, coarse g'amed pootdy e

o il

SILTY SANDY CLAY (CL). dark brown (10VR
4/3). very moist, soft, medium plasticliy, fine
grained sand.,

BOTTOM OF BORING AT 16 FEET.

EXPLAMATION

§ Clay II Confinuous Care

=L
¥ Depth first water was encounterad
Sond in barehoie

Photoionization derector in parts
CPG'“! par milion

Gravel

Approved by: A—JL Z “2:- G 4552

32

43

Figure B-5 :

LITHOLOGY AND SAMPLE DATA FOR SOIL BORING SB-5

Project No, 3042

LEVINE-FRICKE

ENGINEERS. HYDROGEOLOGISTS & APPLIED SCENTISTS

30421005 KAG:RYL 051694




LITHOLOGY SAMPLE DATA.  wiasummenirs
Dapth, hi Sample Pl
taot G'E‘S’gc Descriptlion r;lnm (ppr?*-)
—— g p—— REI_E ——
./r :: ':‘::; SILTY SAND (3M), very dark groyishbrown ...
Yy (10YR 3/2).. gueﬂv moist, coarse grained.
.......... srrz2 ) 1smINeH cancrete rl delors. I
445 L 0L DIAMETER 15
2744771 BOREHOLE
Yoy
FLIET
, , /// N
A5 Y SILT (ML), diark yellowish brown (IOYR 478), 5
rELSS slightty moist. .
......... ;ﬁj ; f" &ENN%NJWE &
srrsr] GROUT SILTY SAND (SMD), very dark gray (mvn sn), SB67.0
-'/’:: "; ; ; very moist, dense, fo fine grained, well T SBAT.6
son‘ed
........... FASES 5
........... 2250 ST ay geeruh gy oY ey B
7
10 Y 0 (488
- oy ' 2
e o =g o
FELLS SANDY GRAVEL (SW). d O'W (10YR 41
----------- ;;;5; wet, loose, pebbtssu A hdime?rer H
s ; p subanguicr, odor, ©
Yy
- SANDY SILTY C1.AY (CL). gray (10YR §/1),
........... ;ﬁﬁ ;f, S e mottied with dark yellowish brown ( OYR 4/8), ~eom
15 s —— slightly molst, soft, medium plasticity, fine 15 4.3
— LELSS —— grained sand. —
Yy e
F NN ——
BOTTOM OF BORING AT 16 FEET.
2 _ 2
EXPLANATION
Well Permit No: 94132 I Confinuaus Core
Date boring diled:  April 4. 1974
Drling Company:  Precision Sagshg
Driling method:  Continuous Core th first warter was sncountered
Geologist  Kenton Gee v mrehde

Approved by: AL Z l;g LG €5F2,

PID  Phototonizafion detector in parts
per million

Figure B-6 : LITHOLOGY AND SAMPLE DATA FOR SOIL BORINGm

Project No. 3042

LEVINEFRICKE

ENGINEERS, HYDROGECQUOEISTS & APPUED SC

30420006 KAG RVL/EM 051894




LITHOLOGY SAMPLE DATA

HEADSPACE
M

EASUREMENTS

Description No. and

AR AR NN SN
AR R R R R
o N R R R RN RN
R Y
PR Y

BOREHOLE

L 15/84NCH =1
DIAMETER

- CEMENT
BENTCNITE
GROUT

T
CLAYEY SILT srl1)'f wery dark gray (\UYR 3!1),
shightly moist. minor fine grained

Gglg\n:dmshvbﬂm salal\?R W), dark oy ot .
ki rOWn , vEry molst. ’
donse, fine to coarse grained, gravelup o 7 5B-7-7.0
1/24nch diamater.

SILTY SAND (M), diark greenish oray (5GY
4/1}wet ioosa to sugh densa fine to e SBT-1L0

T~ SANDY cﬂv L da'kgrcy C10YR 4/1),

motied with yatiowish brown (10YR 3/4).

very molst to wet, very soft, medium

plasticiy, sand fine grained.

Minor gravel.

Waell Parmilt No:
Date bofing drilled:
Drilting Company:
Driling method:
Geologisk:

Q4132

April 4, 1994
Preclsion Sampling
Confinuous Core
Kenton Gee

Approved by: 4.1_ Z tcié f¢ ds52 |

BOTIOM OF BORING AT 16FEET.

g Clay Continuous Core

Sand in borehole

Gravel womy per milkion

208

18

g Depth first water was encountered

pip  Photolonlzation detecter in parts

Figure B-7 : LTHOLOGY AND SAMPLE DATA FOR SOIL BORING SB-7

Project No. 3042

LEVINE-FRICKE

ENGINEERS. HYDROGECLOGISTS & APPLIED SCIENTIST

30420007 KAG:RYL/EM (51894




LITHOLOGY

SAMPLE DATA

HEADSPACE
MEASUREMENTS

L 15BNCH .
DIAMETER
BOREHOLE

|- CEMENT
BENTONITE
GROUT

moist, stff, m
clay.

Strong odor,

densea, m:
Sthong odlor.

Wedl Permit No:
Date boring drllled:
Driing Company:
Drllling mathod:
Geologist:

Approved by: AJ— = G(Jé@ L5 %2

sand fine grained.

Q4132

Apxll B, 1994
Pracision Somping
Continuous Corg
Kenton Gae

Descripftion

™ ST (VIL), very JaTk Groy (1OVR 371, s!i?hﬂy-
fine graned sand. minor

Color change 1o dark yekowish braown (10YR
4/4), Increase in clay content.

SRAVELLY SAND (5W), dark QYR 4/1).
wef, locse, Metocoasegrm;;oortv )

sorfed.
SILTY SAND dork gray (10YR 4/1), wet,
S Ry (RATD

SANDY SILTY CLAY (CL). dark yedlowlish brown
CIOYR 4/6), very moist, soft, medium plasticity,

BOTIOM OF BORING AT 14 FEEL

in

Sample
No. and
Interval

PID
{ppm)

38-8-2.0
§8-8-3.5
$B-8-4.0

5B-3-6.5
$B-8-7.0

$B-8-9.5
58-8-10.0

Confinuous Core

¥ Depth first water was encountered

in borahcle

180

105

eip  Photolonization detector in ports
pem)  per million

Figure B-8 : LITHOLOGY AND SAMPLE DATA FOR SOIL BORING $B-8

Project No. 3042

L

EVINE-FRICKE

ENGINEERS, HYDROGEOLOGISTS & APPLIED

30420008 KAG RYL/EM 051874




APPENDIX C

LABORATORY CERTIFICATES

3042/FieldInv.Rpt/NAS
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American Environmental Network
- Certificate f Analysis

DOHS Ceruhication: | 172 S L m__élﬁ!‘}V.V’t\(_.'l..'l;cl_._l.i!..i-lliv()rl'lr: IRB A
PAGE 1
LEVINE-FRICKE ' REPORT DATE: 04/18/94
1900 POWELL ST. 12TH FL.
EMERYVILLE, CA 94608 DATE(S) SAMPLED: 04/04/94-04/05/94

DATE RECEIVED: 04/06/94

ATTN: KENTON GEE
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3042 AEN WORK ORDER: 9404058

CLIENT PROJ. NAME: RIFKIN
C.0.C. NUMBER: 12448,12450,12452

l PROJECT SUMMARY:
' On April 6. 1994, this laboratory received 34 soil sample(s).

Client requested twenty (20) samples be composited into eight (8) samples.

The eight (8) composite samples and twenty-four (24) discrete samples were
analyzed for inorganic and organic parameters. Two (2) samples were placed on
hold. Sample identification, methodologies, results and dates analyzed are
summarized on the following pages.

Please see quality control report for a summary of QC data pertaining to this
project.

If you have any questions, please contact Client Services at (510) 930-9090.

-~

V0
\:Sitmn,rfﬁ;ﬁéiz:sl

Larry ®lein
General Manager

- 3H0 Vineent __Rn;ngil_-_ _P__lcaiq11!__1:[it_l_j CA 9-15_23:“@}!23_(]’_‘299{) -__fAX (510) 930-0256

Analvtical Services for the Environment




American Environnmental Nerwork

PAGE 2
LEVINE-FRICKE
SAMPLE ID: SB-7-3.0 DATE SAMPLED: 04/04/94
AEN LAB NO: 9404058-01 DATE RECEIVED: 04/06/94
AEN WORK ORDER: 9404058 REPORT DATE: 04/18/94
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3042
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
TPH as Gas in Soil 5030 GC-FID 43 * 0.2 mg/kg 04/10/94
#Extraction for Diesel/0i1  EPA 3550 - Extrn Date 04/07/94
TPH as Diesel GC-FID 17 * 1 mg/kg (4/09/94
VOCs in Soil by 8240 EPA 8240
Acetone 67-64-1 110,000 * 10000 ug/kg 04/13/94
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 500  ug/kg 04/13/94
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 500  ug/kg 04/13/94
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 500  ug/kg 04/13/94
Bromomethane 74-83-% ND 1000  ug/kg 04/13/94
Z-Butanone 78-93-3 ND 10000  ug/kg 04/13/94
Carbon Disulfide 75-15-0 ND 1000  ug/kg 04/13/94
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 500  ug/kg 04/13/94
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 500 ug/kg 04/13/94
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 1000 ug/kg 04/13/94
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 1000 ug/kg 04/13/94
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 500 ug/kg 04/13/94
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 1000 ug/kg 04/13/94
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 500  ug/kg 04/13/94
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-43-3 ND 500 ug/kg 04/13/94
1.2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 500 ug/kg 04/13/94
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 500  ug/kg 04/13/94
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 500 ug/kg 04/13/94
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 500 ug/kg 04/13/94
1.2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 500  ug/kg 04/13/94
¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 500 ug/kg 04/13/94
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 500 ug/kg 04/13/94
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 1,200 * 500 ug/kg 04/13/94
2-Hexanone .591-78-6 - ND 5000 ug/kg 04/13/94
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 500 ug/kg 04/13/94
4-Methyl-2-pentanone 108-10-1 13.000 * 5000 ug/kg 04/13/94
Styrene 100-42-5 ND 500 ug/kg 04/13/94
1,1,2.2-Tetrachioroethane 79-34-5 ND 500 ug/kg 04/13/94
Tetrachloreoethene 127-18-4 ND 500 ug/kg 04/13/94
Toluene 108-88-3 4,300 * 500 ug/kg 04/13/94
1,1.1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 500 ug/kg 04/13/94
1,1.2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 500 ug/kg 04/13/94
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 500 ug/kg 04/13/94
Yinyl Acetate 108-05-4 ND 5000 ug/kg 04/13/94
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 1000 ug/kg 04/13/94




American Environmental Network

PAGE 3
LEVINE - FRICKE

SAMPLE ID: SB-7-3.0 DATE SAMPLED: 04/04/94
AEN LAB NO: 9404058-01 DATE RECEIVED: 04/06/94
AEN WORK ORDER: 9404058 REPORT DATE: 04/18/94

CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3042

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
Xylenes Total 1330-20-7 6,000 * 1000 ug/kg 04/13/94

See quality control report summary for comments about
this sample.

ND
*

Not detected at or above the reporting 1imit
Value above reporting limit
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PAGE 4
LEVINE-FRICKE
SAMPLE 1D: SB-7-11.0 DATE SAMPLED: 04/04/94
AEN LAB NO: 9404058-03 DATE RECEIVED: 04/06/94
AEN WORK ORDER: 9404058 REPORT DATE: 04/18/94
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3042
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
TPH as Gas in Soil 5030 GC-FID 1.1 * 0.2 wmg/kg 04/08/94
#Extraction for Diesel/0i1  EPA 3550 - Extrn Date 04/07/94
TPH as Diesel GC-FID 17 * 1 mg/kg 04/09/94

VOCs in Soil by 8240 EPA 8240
Acetone 67-64-1 42,000 * 100 ug/kg 04/13/94
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 5 ug/kg 04/12/94
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 5  ug/kg 04/12/94
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 5 ug/kg 04/12/94
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 10 ug/kg 04/12/94
2-Butanone 78-93-3 3,800 * 100 ug/kg 04/13/94
Carbon Disulfide 75-15-0 ND 10 ug/kg 04/12/94
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 5 ug/kg 04/12/94
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 5  ug/kg 04/12/94
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 10 ug/kg 04/12/94
2-Chloroethyt Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 10 ug/ka 04/12/94
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 5 ug/kg 04/12/94
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 10 ug/kg 04/12/94
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 5  ug/kg 04/12/94
1.1-Dichloroethane 75-43-3 ND 5 ug/kg 04/12/94
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 5  ug/kg 04/12/94
1.1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 5 ug/kg 04/12/94
cis-1.2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 5 ug/kg 04/12/94
trans-1.2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 5 ug/kg 04/12/94
1.2-Dichlioropropane 78-87-5 ND 5 ug/kg 04/12/94
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 5 ug/kg 04/12/94
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 5 ug/kg 04/12/94
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 100 * 5 ug/kg 04/12/94
2-Hexanone 591-78-6 120 * 50 ug/kg 04/12/94
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 5 ug/kg 04/12/94
4-Methyl-2-pentanone 108-10-1 4,100 * 50 ug/kg 04/13/94
Styrene 100-42-5 ND 5 ug/kg 04/12/94
1.1,2.2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 5 ug/kg 04/12/94
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 5 ug/kg 04/12/94
Toluene 108-88-3 600 * 5 ug/kg 04/13/94
1.1.1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 5 ug/kg 04/12/94
1.1.2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 5 ug/kg 04/12/94
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 5 ug/kg 04/12/94
Vinyl Acetate 108-05-4 ND 50 ug/kg 04/12/94
75-01-4 ND 10  ug/kg 04/12/94

Yinyl Chloride



American Environmental Neowork

PAGE 5
~ LEVINE-FRICKE

SAMPLE ID: SB-7-11.0 DATE SAMPLED: (4/04/94
AEN LAB NO: 9404058.-03 DATE RECEIVED: 04/06/94
AEN WORK ORDER: 9404058 REPORT DATE: 04/18/94

CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3042

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CASH RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
Xylenes Total 1330-20-7 320 * 10 ug/kg 04/12/94

See quality control report summary for comments about

this sample.

ND = Not detected at or abave the reporting 1limit
* = Value above reporting lTimit

nn




American Environnmental Nerwork

PAGE 6
LEVINE- FRICKE
SAMPLE ID: SB-7-2.5, SB-7-3.5 DATE SAMPLED: 04/04/94
AEN LAB NO: 9404058-04 DATE RECEIVED: 04/06/94
AEN WORK ORDER: 9404058 REPORT DATE: 04/18/94
CLIENT PROJ. 1D: 3042
- METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
Arsenic EPA 7060 4 * 1 mg/kg 04/14/94
#Digestion EPA 3050 - Prep Date 04/13/94
ND = Not detected at or above the reporting 1imit

*

Value above reporting 1imit




American Emvironmental Network

- PAGE 7
LEVINE-FRICKE
SAMPLE ID: SB-7-11.0 DATE SAMPLED: 04/04/94
AEN LAB NO: 9404058-05 - DATE RECEIVED: 04/06/94
AEN WORK ORDER: 9404058 REPORT DATE: 04/18/94
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3042
~ METHQD/ REPORTING ~ DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
Arsenic EPA 7060 33 * 1 mg/kg 04/15/94
#Digestion EPA 3050 - Prep Date 04/13/94

ND

*

Il

Not detected at or above the report1ng limit
Value above reporting limit




SAMPLE ID: SB-6-7.0
AEN LAB NO: 9404058.06
AEN WORK ORDER: 9404058
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3042

LEVINE - FRICKE

American Envirommental Nepwork

PAGE 8

DATE SAMPLED: 04/04/94
DATE RECEIVED: 04/06/94
REPORT DATE: 04/18/94

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
TPH as Gas in Soil 5030 GC-FID 0.3 * 0.2 mg/kg 04/08/94
#Extraction for Diesel/0i1  EPA 3550 - Extrn Date 04/07/94
TPH as Diesel GC-FID 5 *x I mg/kg 04/09/94
VOCs in Soil by 8240 EPA 8240

Acetone 67-64-1 ND 5000 ug/kg 04/13/94
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 300  ug/kg 04/13/94
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 300  ug/kg 04/13/94
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 300 ug/kg 04/13/94
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 500  ug/kg 04/13/94
Z-Butanone 78-93-3 ND 5000  ug/kg 04/13/94
Carbon Disulfide 75-15-0 ND 500  ug/kg 04/13/94
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 300  ug/kg 04/13/94
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 300  ug/kg 04713/94
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 500 ug/kg 04/13/94
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 500 ug/kg 04/13/94
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 300  ug/kg 04/13/94
Chloromethane . 74-87-3 ND 500 ug/kg 04/13/94
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 300 ug/kg 04/13/94
1.1-Dichloroethane 75-43-3 ND 300 ug/kg 04/13/94
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 300 ug/kg 04/13/94
1.1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 300  ug/kg 04/13/94
cis-1,2-Dichioroethene 156-59-2 ND 300 ug/kg 04/13/94
trans-1,2-Dichioroethene 156-60-5 ND 300 wug/kg 04/13/94
1.2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 300  ug/kg 04/13/94
cis-1.3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 300  wg/kg 04/13/94
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 300  ug/kg 04/13/94
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 300 ug/kg 04/13/94
2-Hexanone 591-78-6 ND 3000  ug/kg 04/13/94
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND - 500 ug/kg 04/13/94
4-Methyl-2-pentanone 108-10-1 ND 3000 ug/kg 04/13/94
Styrene 100-42-5 ND 300 ug/kg 04/13/94
1,1,2.2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 300  ug/kg 04/13/94
Tetrachloreethene 127-18-4 ND 300 ug/kg 04/13/94
Toluene 108-88-3 13,000 * 300 ug/kg 04/13/94
'1.1.1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 300 ug/kg 04/13/94
1,1.2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 300  ug/kg 04/13/94
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 300  ug/kg 04/13/94
Vinyl Acetate 108-05-4 ND 3000  ug/kg 04/13/94
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 500 ug/kg 04/13/94
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PAGE 9
LEVINE-FRICKE

SAMPLE ID: SB-6-7.0 DATE SAMPLED: 04/04/94
AEN LAB NO: 9404058-06 DATE RECEIVED: 04/06/94
AEN WORK ORDER: 9404058 REPORT DATE: 04/18/94

CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3042

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
Xylenes Total 1330-20-7 920 * 500 ug/kg 04/13/94

See quality control report summary for comments about
this sample.

ND
*

Not detected at or above the reporting limit
Value above reporting limit
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PAGE 10
LEVINE-FRICKE
SAMPLE ID: SB-6-10.0 DATE SAMPLED: 04/04/94
AEN LAB NO: 9404058.07 DATE RECEIVED: 04/06/94
AEN WORK ORDER: 9404058 REPORT DATE: 04/18/94
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3042
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
TPH as Gas in Soil 5030 GC-FID ND 50 mg/kg 04/10/94
#Extraction for Diesel/0il  EPA 3550 - Extrn Date 04/07/94
TPH as Diesel GC-FID 5,000 1 mg/kg 04/10/94
VOCs in Soil by 8240 EPA 8240
Acetone 67-64-1 ND 5000  ug/kg 04/14/94
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 300  ug/kg 04/14/94
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 300  ug/kg 04/14/94
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 300  ug/kg 04/14/94
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 500 ug/kg 04/14/94
2-Butanone 78-93-3 ND 5000 ug/kg 04/14/94
Carbon Disulfide /5-15-0 ND 500 ug/kg 04/14/94
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 300 ug/kg 04/14/94
Chlorgbenzene 108-90-7 ND 300 ug/kg 04/14/94
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 500 ug/kg 04/14/94
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 500  wug/kg 04/14/94
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 300  ug/kg 04/14/94
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 500 ug/kg 04/14/94
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 300 ug/kg 04/14/94
1.1-Dichloroethane 75-43-3 ND 300 ug/kg 04/14/94
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 300  ug/kg 04/14/94
1.1-Dichioroethene 75-35-4 ND 300  ug/kg 04/14/94
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 300 ug/kg 04/14/94
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 300 ug/kg 04/14/94
1.2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 300 ug/kg 04/14/94
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 300  ug/kg 04/14/94
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 300  ug/kg 04/14/94
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 300 ug/kg 04/14/794
2-Hexanone 591-78-6 ND 3000 ug/kg 04/14/94
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 300 ug/kg 04/14/94
4-Methyl-2-pentancne 108-10-1 ND 3000 ug/kg - 04/14/94
Styrene 100-42-5 ND 300 ug/kg 04/14/94
1.1.2.2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 300  ug/kg 04/14/94
Tetrachloreethene 127-18-4 ND 300 ug/kg 04/14/94
Toluene 108-88-3 2,000 * 300  ug/kg 04/14/94
1.1.1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 300 ug/kg 04/14/94
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 300 ug/kg 04/14/94
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 300  uwg/kg 04/14/94
Vinyl Acetate 108-05-4 ND 3000 wa/kg 04/14/94
Yinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 500 ug/kg 04/14/94
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LEVINE-FRICKE

SAMPLE ID: SB-6-10.0 DATE SAMPLED: 04/04/94
AEN LAB NO: 9404058-07 DATE RECEIVED: 04/06/94
AEN WORK ORDER: 9404058 REPORT DATE: 04/18/9%4

CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3042

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
Xylenes Total 1330-20-7 2,000 * 500 ug/kg (04/14/94

See quality control report summary for comments about
this sample. RL elevated for gasoline due to hydro-
carbon interference in the diesel/kerosene range.

Not detected at or above the reporting limit
Value above reporting 1imit

ND
*

on
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LEVINE-FRICKE
SAMPLE ID: SB-6-7.5, SB-6-8.5 DATE SAMPLED: 04/04/94
AEN LAB NO: 9404058.08 DATE RECEIVED: 04/06/94
AEN WORK ORDER: 9404058 REPORT DATE: 04/18/94
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3042
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
Arsenic EPA 7060 180 * 1 mg/kg 04/15/94
#Digestion EPA 3050 - Prep Date 04/13/94

ND

*

Not detected at or above the report1ng Timit
Value above reporting limit
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LEVINE-FRICKE
SAMPLE ID: SB-6-9.5 DATE SAMPLED: 04/04/94
AEN LAB NO: 9404058-09 DATE RECEIVED: 04/06/94
AEN WORK ORDER: 9404058 REPORT DATE: 04/18/94
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3042
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE - ‘ CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
Arsenic EPA 7060 71 * 1 mg/kg 047/15/94
#Digestion EPA 3050 - Prep Date 04/13/94

ND

*

Not detected at or above the reporting limit
Value above reporting limit
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LEVINE-FRICKE
SAMPLE ID: SB-3-4.0 DATE SAMPLED: 04/04/94
AEN LAB NO: 9404058-10 DATE RECEIVED: 04/06/94
AEN WORK ORDER: 9404058 REPORT DATE: 04/18/94
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3042
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
TPH as Gas in Soil 5030 GC-FID ND 0.2 mg/kg 04/08/94
#Extraction for Diese1/0i1  EPA 3550 - Extrn Date 04/07/94
TPH as Diesel GC-FID ND 1 mg/kg 04/09/94
YOCs in Seil by 8240 EPA 8240
Acetone 67-64-1 ND 100  ug/kg 04/13/94
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 5 ug/kg 04/13/94
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 5 ug/kg 04/13/94
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 5 ug/kg 04/13/94
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 10 ug/kg 04/13/94
2-Butanone 78-93-3 ND 100 ug/kg 04/13/94
Carbon Disulfide 75-15-0 ND 10 ug/kg 04/13/94
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 5  ug/kg 04/13/94
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 5 ug/kg 04/13/94
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 10 ug/kg 04/13/94
Z2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 10 ug/kg 04/13/94
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 5 ug/kg 04/13/94
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 10 ug/kg 04/13/94
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 5 ug/kg 04/13/94
1.1-Dichloroethane 75-43-3 ND 5 ug/kg 04/13/94
1.2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 5 ug/kg 04/13/94
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 5 ug/kg 04/13/94
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 5 ug/kg 04/13/94
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 5 ug/kg 04/13/94
1.2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 5 ug/kg 04/13/94
cis-1.3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 5 ug/kg 04/13/94
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 5 ug/kg 04/13/94
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 5 ug/kg 04/13/94
Z-Hexanaone 591-78-6 ND 50  ug/kg 04/13/94
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 5 ug/kg 04/13/94
4-Methyl-2-pentancne 108-10-1 ND 50  ug/kg 04/13/94
Styrene 100-42-5 ND 5 ug/kg 04/13/94
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 5 ug/kg 04/13/94
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 5 ug/kg 04/13/94
Toluene 108-88-3 11 5 ug/kg 04/13/94
1.1.1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 5 ug/kg 04/13/94
1.1.2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 5 ug/kg 04/13/94
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 5 ug/kg 04/13/94
Vinyl Acetate 108-05-4 ND 50 ug/kg 04/13/94
Vinyl Chioride 75-01-4 ND 10 ug/kg 04/13/94
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'LEVINE-FRICKE

SAMPLE ID: SB-3-4.0 DATE SAMPLED: 04/04/94
AEN LAB NO: 9404058-10 DATE RECEIVED: 04/06/94
AEN WORK ORDER: 9404058 REPORT DATE: 04/18/94

CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3042

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
Xylenes Total 1330-20-7 ND 10 ug/kg 04/13/94

ND

*

Not detected at or above the reporting limit
Value above reporting 1imit
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LEVINE - FRICKE
SAMPLE ID: SB-3-10.0 DATE SAMPLED: 04/04/94
AEN LAB NO: 9404058-11 DATE RECEIVED: 04/06/94
AEN WORK ORDER: 9404058 REPORT DATE: 04/18/94
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3042
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
TPH as Gas in Soil 5030 GC-FID 0.3 0.2 mg/kg 04/09/94
#Extraction for Diesel/0i1  EPA 3550 - Extrn Date 04/07/94
TPH as Diesel GC-FID ND 1  mg/kg 04/09/94
VOCs in Soil by 8240 EPA 8240
Acetone 67-64-1 ND 100 ug/kg 04/12/94
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 5 ug/kg 04/12/94
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 5 ug/kg 04/12/94
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 5 ug/kg 04/12/94
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 10 ug/kg 04/12/94
2-Butanone 78-93-3 ND 100 ug/kg 04/12/94
Carbon Disulfide 75-15-0 ND 10 ug/kg 04/12/94
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 5 ug/kg 04/12/94
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 5 ug/kg 04/12/94
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 10 ug/kg 04/12/94
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 10 ug/kg 04/12/94
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 5 ug/kg 04/12/84
‘Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 10 ug/kg 04/12/94
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 5 ug/kg 04/12/94
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-43-3 ND 5 ug/kg 04/12/94
1.2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 5 ug/kg 04/12/94
1.1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 5 ug/kg 04/12/94
cis-1.2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 5 ug/kg 04/12/94
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 5 ug/kg 04/12/94
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 5 ug/kg 04/12/94
cis-1.3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 5 ug/kg 04/12/94
trans-1.3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 5 ug/kg 04/12/94
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 5 ug/kg 04/12/94
2-Hexanone 591-78-6 ND 50 ug/kg 04/12/94
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 5 ug/kg 04/12/94
4-Methy1-2-pentanone 108-10-1 ND 50 ug/kg 04/12/94
Styrene 100-42-5 ND 5 ug/kg 04/12/94
1.1.2.2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 5 ug/kg 04/12/94
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 5 ug/kg (4/12/94
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 5 ug/kg 04/12/94
1,1.1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 5 ug/kg 04/12/94
1.1.2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 5 ug/kg 04/12/94
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 5 ug/kg 04/12/94
Vinyl Acetate 108-05-4 ND 50  ug/kg 04/12/94
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 10 ug/kg 04/12/94
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LEVINE-FRICKE

SAMPLE ID: 5B-3-10.0 DATE SAMPLED: 04/04/94
AEN LAB NO: 9404058-11 DATE RECEIVED: 04/06/94
AEN WORK ORDER: 9404058 REPORT DATE: 04/18/94

CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3042

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
Xylenes Total 1330-20-7 ND 10 ug/kg 04/12/94

ND

*

Not detected at or above the reporting Timit
Value above reporting limit
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LEVINE-FRICKE
SAMPLE ID: SB-3-3.5, SB-3-7.0 DATE SAMPLED: 04/04/94
AEN LAB NO: 9404058-12 DATE RECEIVED: 04/06/94
AEN WORK ORDER: 9404058 REPORT DATE: 04/18/94
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3042
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CASH RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
Arsenic EPA 7060 6 * 1 mg/kg 04/14/94
#Digestion EPA 3050 - Prep Date 04/13/94

ND

*

Not detected at or above the reporting limit
Yalue above reporting limit

[/
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LEVINE - FRICKE
SAMPLE ID: S5B-3-9.5 DATE SAMPLED: 04/04/9%4
AEN LAB NO: 9404058-13 DATE RECEIVED: 04/06/94
AEN WORK ORDER: 9404058 REPORT DATE: 04/18/94
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3042
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CASH# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
Arsenic EPA 7060 6 * 1 mg/kg 04/14/94
#Digestion EPA 3050 - Prep Date 04/13/94

ND

*

Not detected at or above the reporting limit
Value above reporting limit

I n
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LEVINE-FRICKE
SAMPLE ID: SB-2-4.0 DATE SAMPLED: 04/05/94
AEN LAB NO: 9404058-14 DATE RECEIVED: 04/06/94
AEN WORK ORDER: 9404058 REPORT DATE: 04/18/94
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3042
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
TPH as Gas in Soil 5030 GC-FID 0.4 * 0.2 mg/kg 04/09/94
F#Extraction for Diesel/0i1  EPA 3550 - Extrn Date 04/07/94
TPH as Diesel GC-FID 1* 1 mg/kg 04/09/94
VOCs in Soil by 8240 EPA 8240 , .
Acetone 67-64-1 ND 100  ug/kg 04/12/94
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 5 ug/kg 04/12/94
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 5 ug/kg 04/12/94
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 5  ug/kg 04/12/94
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 10 ug/kg 04/12/94
2-Butanone 78-93-3 ND 100 ug/kg 04/12/94
Carbon Disulfide 75-15-0 ND 10 ug/kg 04/12/94
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 5 ug/kg 04/12/94
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 5 ug/kg 04/12/94
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 10 ug/kg 04/12/94
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 10 ug/kg 04/12/94
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 5 ug/kg 04/12/94
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 10 ug/kg 04/12/94
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 5 ug/kg 04/12/94
1.1-Dichloroethane 75-43-3 ND 5 ug/kg 04/12/94
1.2-Dichlorpethane 107-06-2 ND 5 ug/kg 04/12/94
1.1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 5 ug/kg 04/12/94
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 5 ug/kg 04/12/94
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 5 ug/kg 04/12/94
1.2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 5 ug/kg 04/12/94
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 5 ug/kg 04/12/94
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 5 ug/kg 04/12/94
.Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 5 ug/kg 04/12/94
2-Hexanone 591-78-6 ND 50 ug/kg 04/12/94
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 5 ug/kg 04/12/94
4-Methy1-2-pentanone 108-10-1 ND 50 ug/kg 04/12/94
Styrene 100-42-5 ND 5 ug/kg 04/12/94
1.1,2.2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 5 ug/kg 04/12/94
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 5 ug/kg 04/12/94
Toluene 108-88-3 10 * 5 ug/kg 04/12/94
1.1.1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 5 ug/kg 04/12/94
1.1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 5 ug/kg 04/12/94
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 5 ug/kg 04712794
Vinyl Acetate 108-05-4 ND 50 ug/kg 04/12/94
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 10 ug/kg 04/12/94
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LEVINE- FRICKE
SAMPLE ID: SB-2-4.0 DATE SAMPLED: 04/05/94
AEN LAB NO: 9404058-14 DATE RECEIVED: 04/06/94
AEN WORK ORDER: 9404058 REPORT DATE: 04/18/94
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3042
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CASH RESULT  LIMIT  UNITS  ANALYZED

Xylenes Total | 1330-20-7 10 * 10 ug/kg 04/12/94

ND

*

Not detected at or above the reporting Timit
Value above reporting 1imit

nn
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LEVINE-FRICKE
SAMPLE ID: SB-2-11.5 DATE SAMPLED: 04/05/94
AEN LAB NO: 9404058-15 DATE RECEIVED: 04/06/94
AEN WORK ORDER: 9404058 REPORT DATE: 04/18/94
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3042
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT .IMIT UNITS ANALYZED
TPH as Gas in Soil 5030 GC-FID ND 0.2 mg/kg 04/09/94
#Extraction for Diesel/0il  EPA 3550 - Extrn Date 04/07/94
TPH as Diesel GC-FID 7 * 1 mg/kg 04/09/94
VOCs in Soil by 8240 EPA 8240
Acetone 67-64-1 ND 100 ug/kg 04/12/94
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 5 ug/kg 04/12/94
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 5 ug/kg 04/12/94
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 5 ug/kg 04/12/94
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 10 ug/kg 04/12/94
2-Butanaone 78-93-3 ND 100  ug/kg 04/12/94
Carbon Disulfide 75-15-0 ND 10 ug/kg 04/12/94
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 5 ug/kg 04/12/94
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 5 ug/kg 04/12/94
Chlorcethane 75-00-3 ND 10 ug/kg 04/12/94
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 10 ug/kg 04/12/94
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 5 ug/kg 04/12/94
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 10 ug/kg 04/12/94
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 5 ug/kg 04/12/94
1.1-Dichloroethane 75-43-3 ND 5 ug/kg 04/12/94
1,2-0ichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 5 ug/kg 04/12/94
1.1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 5 ug/kg 04/12/94
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 5 ug/kg 04/12/94
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 5 ug/kg 04/12/94
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 5 ug/kg 04/12/94
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 5 ug/kg 04/12/94
trans-1.3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 5 ug/kg 04/12/94
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 5 ug/kg 04/12/94
2-Hexanone 591-78-6 ND 50 wug/kg 04/12/94
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 5 ug/kg 04/12/94
4-Methyl-2-pentanone 108-10-1 ND 50 ug/kg 04/12/94
Styrene 100-42-5 ND 5 ug/kg 04/12/94
1.1.2.2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 5 ug/kg 04/12/94
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 5 ug/kg 04/12/94
Toluene 108-88-3 b 5 ug/kg 04/12/94
1.1.1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 5 ug/kg 04/12/94
1,1.2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 5 ug/kg 04/12/94
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 5  ug/kg 04/12/94
Vinyl Acetate 108-05-4 ND 50 ug/kg 04/12/94
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 10 ug/kg 04/12/94
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LEVINE-FRICKE

SAMPLE ID: SB-Z-11.5 DATE SAMPLED: 04/05/94
AEN LAB NO: 9404058-15 ' DATE RECEIVED: 04/06/94
AEN WORK ORDER: 9404058 REPORT DATE: 04/18/94

CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3042

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
Xylenes Total 1330-20-7 ND 10 ug/kg 04/12/94

ND

*

Not detected at or above the reporting limit
Value above reporting limit

l
l
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LEVINE - FRICKE
SAMPLE ID: SB-2-2.0.SB-2-3.5,5B-2-6.5 DATE SAMPLED: 04/05/94
AEN LAB NO: 9404058-16 DATE RECEIVED: 04/06/94
AEN WORK ORDER: 9404058 REPORT DATE: 04/18/94
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3042
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
Arsenic EPA 7060 6 * 1 mg/kg 04/14/94
#igestion EPA 3050 - - Prep Date 04/13/94
ND = Not detected at or above the reporting limit

* = Value above reporting limit



l American Environmental Network
l PAGE 25
LEVINE-FRICKE

. SAMPLE ID: SB-2-12.0 DATE SAMPLED: 04/05/94
AEN LAB NO: 9404058-17 DATE RECEIVED: 04/06/94
AEN WORK ORDER: 9404058 REPORT DATE: 04/18/94
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3042

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
Arsenic EPA 7060 15 * 1 mg/kg 04/14/94
#Digestion EPA 3050 ‘ - Prep Date 04/13/94

Not detected at or above the reporting limit
Value above reporting timit

ND

*

noH
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LEVINE-FRICKE

SAMPLE ID: SB-1-11.5 DATE SAMPLED: 04/05/94
AEN LAB NO: 9404058-19 DATE RECEIVED: 04/06/94
AEN WORK ORDER: 9404058 REPORT DATE: 04/18/94

CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3042

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
Xylenes Total 1330-20-7 ND 10 ug/kg 04/13/94

RL 1imit elevated for methylene chloride due to back-
ground contamination. RL elevated for gasoline due to
hydrocarbon interference in the diesel/kerosene range.

ND
*

Not detected at or above the reporting limit
Value above reporting limit
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LEVINE-FRICKE
SAMPLE ID: SB-1-2.0.5B-1-3.5,5B-1-6.5 DATE SAMPLED: (4/05/94
AEN LAB NO: 9404058-20 DATE RECEIVED: 04/06/94
AEN WORK ORDER: 9404058 REPORT DATE: 04/18/94
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3042
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
Arsenic EPA 7060 5 * 1 mg/kg 04/14/94
#igestion EPA 3050 - Prep Date 04/13/94

ND

*

Not detected at or above the reporting limit
Yalue above reporting limit
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LEVINE-FRICKE
SAMPLE ID: SB-1-11.0 DATE SAMPLED: 04/05/94
AEN LAB NO: 9404058-21 DATE RECEIVED: 04/06/94
AEN WORK ORDER: 9404058 REPORT DATE: 04/18/94
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3042
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
Arsenic EPA 7060 5 * I mg/kg 04/14/94
#Digestion EPA 3050 - Prep Date 04/13/94

ND

*

Not detected at or above the reporting limit
Yalue above reporting limit
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LEVINE-FRICKE
l SAMPLE 1ID: SB-4-7.0 DATE SAMPLED: 04/05/94
AEN LAB NO: 9404058-22 DATE RECEIVED: 04/06/94
AEN WORK ORDER: 9404058 REPORT DATE: 04/18/94
.‘ CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3042
' METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
TPH as Gas in Soil 5030 GC-FID ND 0.2 mg/kg 04/10/94
I #Extraction for Diesel/0i1  EPA 3550 - Extrn Date 04/07/94
' TPH as Diesel GC-FID ND 1  mg/kg 04/709/94
YOCs in Soil by 8240 EPA 8240
Acetone 67-64-1 ND 100  ug/kg 04/13/94
' Benzene 71-43-2 ND 5 ug/kg 04/13/94
. Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 5 ug/kg 04/13/94
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 5 ug/kg 04/13/94
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 10 ug/kg 04/13/94
' 2-Butanone 78-93-3 ND 100 ug/kg 04/13/94
Carbon Disulfide 75-15-0 ND 10 ug/kg 04/13/94
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 5 ug/kg 04/13/94
' Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 5 ug/kg 04/13/94
Chioroethane 75-00-3 ND 10 ug/kg 04/13/94
Z2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 10 ug/kg 04/13/94
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 5 ua/kg 04/13/94
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 10 ug/kg 04/13/94
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 5 ug/kg 04/13/94
1.1-Dichloroethane 75-43-3 ND 5 ug/kg 04/13/94
' 1.2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 5  ug/kg 04/13/94
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 5 ug/kg 04/13/94
cis-1.2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 5 ug/kg 04/13/94
' trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 5 ug/kg 04/13/94
1.2-Dichloropropane /8-87-5 ND 5 ug/kg 04/13/94
¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 5 ug/kg 04/13/94
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 5 ug/kg 04/13/94
' Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 5 ug/kg 04/13/94
. 2-Hexanone 591-78-6 ND 50 ug/kg 04/13/94
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 20 ug/kg 04/13/94
' 4-Methyl-2-pentanone 108-10-1 ND 50 0g/kg 04/13/94
Styrene 100-42-5 ND 5 ug/kg 04/13/94
1.1,2.2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 5 ug/kg 04/13/94
' Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 5 ug/kg 04/13/94
Toluene 108-88-3 ) 5 ug/kg 04/13/94
1.1.1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 5 ug/kg 04/13/94
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 5 ug/kg 04/13/94
' Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 5 ug/kg 04/13/94
Vinyl Acetate 108-05-4 ND 50 ug/kg 04/13/94
' ¥inyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 10 ug/kg 04/13/94



American Environmental Nerwork

PAGE 33

LEVINE-FRICKE
SAMPLE ID: SB-4-7.0 DATE SAMPLED: 04/05/94
AEN LAB NO: 9404058-22 DATE RECEIVED: 04/06/94
AEN WORK ORDER: 9404058 REPORT DATE: 04/18/94
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3042
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
Xylenes Total 1330-20-7 ND 10 ug/kg 04/13/94

Reporting limit elevated for methylene chloride due to
background contamination.

ND
*

Not detected at or above the reporting limit
Value above reporting 1imit
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LEVINE - FRICKE
SAMPLE ID: SB-4-12.5 DATE SAMPLED: 04/05/94
AEN LAB NO: 9404058-23 DATE RECEIVED: 04/06/94
AEN WORK ORDER: 9404058 REPORT DATE: 04/18/94
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3042
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
TPH as Gas in Soil 5030 GC-FID ND 4 mg/ky 04/11/94
#extraction for Diesel/0i1  EPA 3550 - Extrn Date 04/07/94
TPH as Diesel GC-FID 150 1 mg/kg 04/09/94

VOCs in Soil by 8240 EPA 8240
Acetone 67-04-1 ND 100  ug/kg 04/14/94
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 5 ug/kg 04/14/94
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 5 ug/kg 04/14/94
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 5 ug/kg 04/14/94
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 10 ug/kg 04/14/94
2-Butanone 78-93-3 ND 100  ug/kg 04/14/94
Carbon Disulfide 75-15-0 ND 10  ug/kg 04/14/94
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 5 ug/kg 04/14/94
Chlarobenzene 108-90-7 ND 5 ug/kg 04/14/94
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 10 ug/kg 04/14/94
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 10 ug/kg 04/14/94
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 5 ug/kg 04/14/94
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 10 ug/kg 04/14/94
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 5 ug/kg 04/14/94
1.1-Dichloroethane 75-43-3 ND 5 ug/kg 04/14/94
1.2-Dichlarpethane 107-06-2 ND 5 ug/kg 04/14/94
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 5 ug/kg 04/14/94
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 5 ug/kg 04/14/94
trans-1.2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 5 ug/kg 04/14/94
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 5 ug/kg 04/14/94
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 5 ug/kg 04/14/94
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 5 ug/kg 04/14/94
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 5 ug/kg 04/14/94
2-Hexanone 591-78-6 ND 50 ug/kg 04/14/94
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 5 ug/kg 04/14/94
4-Methyl-2-pentanone 108-10-1 ND 50 ug/kg 04/14/94
Styrene 100-42-5 ND 5 ug/kg 04/14/94
1.1,2.2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 5 ug/kg 04/14/94
Tetrachloreethene 127-18-4 ND 5 ug/kg 04/14/94
Toluene - 108-88-3 10 * 5 ug/kg 04/14/94
1,1.1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 5 ug/kg 04/14/94
1.1.2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 5 ug/kg 04/14/94
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 5 ug/kg 04/14/94
Vinyl Acetate 108-05-4 ND 50 ug/kg 04/14/94
75-01-4 ND 10 ug/kg 04/14/94

Vinyl Chloride
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LEVINE -FRICKE

SAMPLE ID: SB-4-12.5 DATE SAMPLED: 04/05/94
AEN LAB NO: 9404058-23 DATE RECEIVED: 04/06/94
AEN WORK ORDER: 9404058 REPORT DATE: 04/18/94

CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3042

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
Xylenes Total 1330-20-7 ND 10 ug/kg 04/14/94

Reporting limit elevated for gasoline due to hydro-
carbon interference in the diesel/kerosene range.

ND = Not detected at or above the reporting limit
* = Yalue above reporting limit
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LEVINE-FRICKE
SAMPLE ID: SB-4-12.0 DATE SAMPLED: 04/05/94
AEN LAB NO: 9404058-24 DATE RECEIVED: 04/06/94
AEN WORK ORDER: 9404058 REPORT DATE: 04/18/94
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3042
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
Arsenic EPA 7060 g8 * 1  mg/kg 04/14/94
#Digestion EPA 3050 - Prep Date 04/13/94

ND

*

Not detected at or above the repcrting limit
Yalue above reporting 1imit
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LEVINE-FRICKE
SAMPLE ID: SB-4-2.0,SB-4-4.0,5B-4-6.5 DATE SAMPLED: 04/05/94
AEN LAB NO: 9404058-25 DATE RECEIVED: 04/06/94
AEN WORK ORDER: 9404058 REPORT DATE: 04/18/94
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3042
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE o CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
Arsenic EPA 7060 b * 1 mg/kg 04/14/94
#Digestion EPA 3050 - Prep Date 04/13/94
ND = Not detected at or above the reporting limit

* = VYalue above reporting limit
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LEVINE-FRICKE
SAMPLE ID: SB-8-7.0 DATE SAMPLED: 04/05/94
AEN LAB NO: 9404(58-27 DATE RECEIVED: 04/06/94
AEN WORK ORDER: 9404058 REPORT DATE: (04/18/94
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3042
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
TPH as Gas in Soil 5030 GC-FID 3.200 0.2 mg/kg 04/13/94
#Extraction for Diesel/0i1  EPA 3550 - Extrn Date 04/07/94
TPH as Diesel GC-FID 7 1  mg/kg 04/09/94
VOCs in Soil by 8240 EPA 8240
Acetone 67-64-1 1,100,000 1000000  ug/kg 04/13/94
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 50000 ug/kg 04/13/94
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 50000 ug/kg 04/13/94
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 50000 wug/kg 04/13/94
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 100000 ug/kg 04/13/94
Z2-Butanone 78-93-3 ND 1000000  ug/kg 04/13/94
Carbon Disulfide 75-15-0 ND 100000  ug/kg 04/13/94
Carbon Tetrachioride 56-23-5 ND 50000 ug/kg 04/13/94
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 50000 ug/kg 04/13/94
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 100000 ug/kg 04/13/94
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 100000  ug/kg 04/13/94
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 50000 ug/kg 04/13/94
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 100000  ug/kg 04/13/94
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 50000 ug/kg 04/13/94
1.1-Dichloroethane 75-43-3 ND 50000 ug/kg 04/13/94
1.2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 50000 ug/kg 04/13/94
1.1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4. ND 50000 ug/kg 04/13/94
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 50000 ug/kg 04/13/94
trans-1.2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 50000 ug/kg 04/13/94
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 50000 ug/kg 04/13/94
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 50000 ug/kg 04/13/94
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 50000 ug/kg 04/13/94
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 62,000 50000 ug/kg 04/13/94
Z-Hexanone 591-78-6 ND 500000 wug/kg 04/13/94
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 50000 ug/kg 04/13/94
4-Methyl-2-pentanone 108-10-1 ND 500000 ug/kg 04/13/94
Styrene 100-42-5 ND 50000 ug/kg 04/13/94
1.1.2.2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 50000 ug/kg 04/13/94
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 50000 ug/kg 04/13/94
Toluene 108-88-3 880,000 50000 ug/kg 04/13/94
1.1.1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 50000 ug/kg 04/13/94
1.1.2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND - 50000 ug/kg 04/13/94
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 50000 ug/kg 04/13/94
Viny] Acetate 108-05-4 ND 500000 ug/kg 04/13/94
Yinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 100000  ug/kg 04/13/94
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LEVINE-FRICKE

SAMPLE ID: SB-8-7.0 DATE SAMPLED: 04/05/94
AEN LAB NO: 9404058.27 DATE RECEIVED: 04/06/94
AEN WORK ORDER: 9404058 REPORT DATE: 04/18/94
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3042

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED

Xylenes Total 1330-20-7 360.000 * 100000 ug/kg 04/13/94

See quality control report summary for comments about
this sampie.

ND = Not detected at or above the reporting limit
* = Vajue above reporting 1imit
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LEVINE-FRICKE
l SAMPLE ID: SB-8-9.5 DATE SAMPLED: 04/05/94
AEN LAB NO: 9404058-28 DATE RECEIVED: 04/06/94
AEN WORK ORDER: 9404058 REPORT DATE: 04/18/94
l CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3042
' METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS - ANALYZED
TPH as Gas in Soil 5030 GC-FID 8.000 * 0.2 mg/kg 04/13/94
' #Extraction for Diesel/0i1  EPA 3550 - Extrn Date 04/07/94
' TPH as Diesel GC-FID 3 * 1 mg/kg 04/09/94
VOCs in Soil by 8240 EPA 8240
Acetone 67-64-1 : ND 1000000  ug/kg 04/13/94
l Benzene 71-43-2 ND 50000 ug/kg 04/13/94
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 50000 ug/kg 04/13/94
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 50000 ug/kg 04/13/94
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 100000 ug/kg 04/13/94
l 2-Butanone 78-93-3 ND 1000000  ug/kg 04/13/94
Carbon Disulfide 75-15-0 ND 100000  ug/kg 04/13/94
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 50000  ug/kg 04/13/94
l Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 50000  ug/kg 04/13/94
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 100000  ug/kg 04/13/94
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 100000  ug/kg 04/13/94
l Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 50000 ug/kg 04/13/94
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 1006000  ug/kg 04/13/94
Dibromochioromethane 124-48-1 ND 50000 ug/kg 04/13/94
1.1-Dichloroethane 75-43-3 ND 50000 ug/kg 04/13/94
' 1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 50000 ug/kg (4/13/94
1.1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 50000 ug/kg 04/13/94
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 50000 ug/kg 04/13/94
l trans-1.2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 50000 wg/kg 04/13/94
1.2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 50000 ug/kg 04/13/94
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 50000 ug/kg 04/13/94
trans-1,3-0ichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 50000 ug/kg 04/13/94
l Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 130,000 * 50000 ug/kg 04/13/94
2-Hexangne 591-78-6 ND 500000 wug/kg 04/13/94
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 50000 ug/kg 04/13/94
I 4-Methyl-2-pentanone 108-10-1 ND 500000  ug/kg 04/13/94
Styrene 100-42-5 ND 50000 ug/kg 04/13/94
1.1.2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 50000 ug/kg 04/13/94
l Tetrachloreethene 127-18-4 ND 50000 ug/kg 04/13/94
Toluene 108-88-3 1,400,000 * 50000 ug/kg 04/13/94
1.1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 50000 ug/kg 04/13/94
1.1.2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 50000  ug/kg 04/13/94
l Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 50000 ug/kg 04/13/94
Vinyl Acetate 108-05-4 ND 500000 ug/kg 04/13/94
I Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 100000 ug/kg 04/13/94
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LEVINE-FRICKE

SAMPLE ID: SB-8-9.5 ' DATE SAMPLED: 04/05/94
AEN LAB NO: 9404058-28 DATE RECEIVED: 04/06/94
AEN WORK ORDER: 9404058 REPORT DATE: 04/18/94

CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3042

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
Xylenes Total 1330-20-7 670,000 * 100000 wug/kg 04/13/94

See quality control report summary for comments about
this sample.

ND = Not detected at or above the reporting limit
* = Value above reporting Timit

ion
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LEVINE-FRICKE
} SAMPLE 1D: SB-5-6.5 DATE SAMPLED: 04/05/94
AEN LAB NO: 9404058-29 DATE RECEIVED: 04/06/94
AEN WORK ORDER: 9404058 REPORT DATE: 04/18/94
' CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3042
l METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
TPH as Gas in Soil 5030 GC-FID ND 0.2 mg/kg 04/11/94
I #xtraction for Diesel/0i1  EPA 3550 - Extrn Date 04/07/94
l TPH as Diesel GC-FID ND 1  mg/kg 04/09/94
VOCs in Soil by 8240 EPA 8240
Acetone 67-64-1 ND 100 ug/kg 04/13/94
. Benzene 71-43-2 ND 5 ug/kg 04/13/94
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 5  ug/kg 04/13/94
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 5 ug/kg 04/13/94
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 10 ug/kg 04/13/94
2-Butanone 78-93-3 ND 100 ug/kg 04/13/94
Carbon Disulfide 75-15-0 ND 10 ug/kg 04/13/94
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 5 ug/kg 04/13/94
' Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 5 ug/kg 04/13/94
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 10 ug/kg 04/13/94
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 10  ug/kg 04/13/94
' Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 5 ug/kg 04/13/94
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 10 ug/kg 04/13/94
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 5 ug/kg 04/13/94
1.1-Dichloroethane 75-43-3 ND 5 ug/kg 04/13/94
' 1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 5 ug/kg 04/13/94
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 5 ug/kg 04/13/94
cis-1.2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 5 ug/kg 04/13/94
l frans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 5 ug/kg 04/13/94
1.2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 5 ug/kg 04/13/94
cis-1.3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 5 ug/kg 04/13/94
l trans-1.,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 5 ug/kg 04/13/94
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 5 ug/kg 04/13/94
: 2-Hexanone 591-78-6 ND 50 ug/kg 04/13/94
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 5 ug/kg 04/13/94
I 4-Methyl-2-pentanone 108-10-1 ND 50  ug/kg 04/13/94
Styrene 100-42-5 ND 5 ug/kg 04/13/94
1.1.2,.2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 5 ug/kg 04/13/94
I Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 5 ug/kg 04/13/94
Toluene 108-88-3 7 * 5 ug/kg 04/13/94
1.1.1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 5 ug/kg 04/13/94
I 1.1.2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 5 ug/kg 04/13/94
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 5 ug/kg 04/13/94
Vinyl Acetate 108-05-4 ND 50 ug/kg 04/13/94
l Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 10 ug/kg 04/13/94
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LEVINE - FRICKE

SAMPLE ID: SB-5-6.5 DATE SAMPLED: 04/05/94
AEN LAB NO: 9404058.29 DATE RECEIVED: 04/06/94
AEN WORK ORDER: 9404058 REPORT DATE: 04/18/94

CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3042

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
Xytenes Total 1330-20-7 ND 10 ug/kg 04/13/94

ND

*

Not detected at or above the reporting limit
Value above reporting limit

non
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LEVINE-FRICKE
SAMPLE ID: SB-5-10.0 DATE SAMPLED: 04/05/94
AEN LAB NO: 9404058-30 DATE RECEIVED: 04/06/94
AEN WORK ORDER: 9404058 REPORT DATE: 04/18/94
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3042
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CASH RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
TPH as Gas in Soil 5030 GC-FID ND 2 mg/kg 04/13/94
#Extraction for Diesel/0i1  EPA 3550 - Extrn Date 04/07/94
TPH as Diesel GC-FID ND 1 mg/kg 04/09/94
YOCs in Soil by 8240 EPA 8240
Acetone 67-64-1 ND 100 uwa/kg 04/13/94
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 5 ug/kg 04/13/94
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 5 ug/kg 04/13/94
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 5 ug/kg 04/13/94
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 10 ug/kg 04/13/94
Z-Butanone 78-93-3 ND 100 ug/kg 04/13/94
Carbon Disulfide 75-15-0 ND 10 ug/kg 04/13/94
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 5 . ug/kg 04/13/94
Chloraobenzene 108-90-7 ND 5 ug/kg 04/13/94
Chioroethane 75-00-3 ND 10 ug/kg 04/13/94
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 10 ug/kg 04/13/94
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 5 ug/ka 04/13/94
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 10 ug/kg 04/13/94
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 5 ug/kg 04/13/94
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-43-3 ND 5 ug/kg 04/13/94
1.2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 5 ug/kg 04/13/94
1.1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 5 ug/kg 04/13/94
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 5 ug/kg 04/13/94
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 5  ug/kg 04/13/94
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 5 ug/kg 04/13/94
¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 5 ug/kg 04/13/94
trans-1.3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 5 ug/kg 04/13/94
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 5 ug/kg 04/13/94
2-Hexanone 591-78-6 ND 50 ug/kg 04/13/94
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 5 ug/kg 04/13/94
4-Methyl-2-pentanone 108-10-1 ND 50  ug/kg 04/13/94
Styrene 100-42-5 ND 5 ug/kg 04/13/94
1,1.2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 5 ug/kg 04/13/94
Tetrachlorgethene 127-18-4 ND 5 ug/kg 04/13/94
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 5 ug/kg 04/13/94
1.1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 5 ug/kg 04/13/94
1.1.2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 5 ug/kg 04/13/94
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 5 ug/kg 04/13/94
Vinyl Acetate 108-05-4 ND 50 ug/kg 04/13/94
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 10 ug/kg 04/13/94
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LEVINE - FRICKE
SAMPLE ID: SB-5-10.0 DATE SAMPLED: 04/05/94
AEN LAB NO: 9404058-30 DATE RECEIVED: 04/06/94
AEN WORK ORDER: 9404058 REPORT DATE: 04/18/94
CLIENT PROJ. 1ID: 3042
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED

Xylenes Total 1330-20-7 ND 10 uwg/kg (04/13/94
Reporting 1imit elevated for gasoline due to martix

interference.
ND = Not detected at or above the reporting Timit

* =

Value above reporting 1limit
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LEVINE-FRICKE
SAMPLE ID: SB-8-2.0,SB-8-4.0,SB-8-6.5 DATE SAMPLED: 04/05/94
AEN LAB NO: 9404058.31 DATE RECEIVED: 04/06/94
AEN WORK ORDER: 9404058 REPORT DATE: 04/18/94
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3042
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
Arsenic EPA 7060 8500 * 1 mg/kg 04/15/94
#Digestion EPA 3050 - Prep Date 04/13/94

ND

®

Not detected at or above the reporting limit
Value above reporting limit

non
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LEVINE-FRICKE
SAMPLE ID: SB-8-10.0 DATE SAMPLED: 04/05/94
AEN LAB NO: 9404058-32 DATE RECEIVED: 04/06/94
AEN WORK ORDER: 9404058 REPORT DATE: 04/18/94
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3042
METHOD/ : REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
Arsenic EPA 7060 1900 * 1  mg/kg 04/15/94
#igestion EPA 3050 - Prep Date 04/13/94
ND = Not detected at or above the reporting limit

* = Value above reporting limit
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LEVINE-FRICKE
SAMPLE ID: SB-5-9.5 DATE SAMPLED: 04/05/94
AEN LAB NO: 9404058-34 DATE RECEIVED: 04/06/94
AEN WORK ORDER: 9404058 REPORT DATE: 04/18/94
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3042 '
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
Arsenic EPA 7060 o * 1 mg/kg 04/15/94
#Digestion EPA 3050 - Prep Date 04/13/94

ND

*

[

Not detected at or above the reporting limit
Value above reporting limit
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AEN (CALIFORNIA)
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

AEN JOB NUMBER: 9404058
CLIENT PROJECT ID: 3042

Quality Control Summary

Samples SB-7-3.0, SB-7-11.0. SB-6-7.0, SB-6-10.0, SB-1-4.0, SB-8-7.0 and SB-8-9.5
(9404058-01,03,06.07,18.27.28) were analyzed dilute by EPA Method 8240 due to
high levels of target and/or non-target compounds. Reporting 1imits have been
adjusted accordingly. Methylene chloride by EPA Method 8240 was found in the
045&2.14/94 method blanks at 10 ug/kg and in the 04/13/94 method blank at 5
ug/kg.

A1l other 1laboratory quality control parameters were found to be within
established limits.

Definitions

The following abbreviations are found throughout the QC report:

ND = Not Detected at or above the reporting limit
RPD = Relative Percent Difference
< = |ess Than



American Environmental Neowork

PAGE 51
QUALITY CONTROL DATA
DATE EXTRACTED: 04/07/94 AEN JOB NO: 9404058
DATE ANALYZED: 04/08/94 SAMPLE SPIKED: 9404058-29
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3042 INSTRUMENT: €

MATRIX SPIKE RECOVERY SUMMARY
TPH EXTRACTABLE SOIL
METHOD: EPA 3550 GCFID

QC Limits
Spike Average
Added Percent Percent
ANALYTE (mg/kg) Recovery RPD Recovery RPD

Diesel 41.8 82 2 44-105 18

METHOD BLANK RESULT

Extractable
Hydrocarbons
as Diesel
Lab Id. (mg/kg)

04{(794-METHOD BLANK ND
Reporting Limit 1




"

INSTRUMENT: H
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3042

American Enmvironmental Nemwork
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA

AEN JOB NO: 9404058
AEN LAB NO: 0408-BLANK
DATE ANALYZED: 04/08/94

HYDROCARBONS
METHOD: EPA 5030 GCFID
(SOIL MATRIX)

REPORTING
CONCENTRATION LIMIT
(mg/kg) (mg/kg)
PURGEABLE HYDROCARBONS AS:
Gasoline ND 0.2
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA
INSTRUMENT:  H AEN JOB NO: 9404058
AEN LAB NO: 0409-BLANK
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3042 DATE ANALYZED: 04/09/94
HYDROCARBONS

METHOD: EPA 5030 GCFID
(SOIL MATRIX)

REPORTING
CONCENTRATION LIMIT
(mg/kg)} (mg/kg)
PURGEABLE HYDROCARBONS AS:
Gasoline ND 0.2




INSTRUMENT: H
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3042
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA

AEN JOB NO: 9404058
AEN LAB NO: 0410-BLANK
DATE ANALYZED: 04/10/94

HYDROCARBONS
METHOD: EPA 5030 GCFID
(SOIL MATRIX)

REPORTING
CONCENTRATION LIMIT
(mg/kg) (mg/kg)
PURGEABLE HYDROCARBONS AS:
Gasoline ND - 0.2
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA
INSTRUMENT: H AEN JOB NO: 9404058
AEN LAB NO: 0411-BLANK
CLIENT PROJ. 1D: 3042 DATE ANALYZED: 04/11/94
HYDROCARBONS

METHOD: EPA 5030 GCFID
(SOIL MATRIX)

REPORTING
CONCENTRATION LIMIT
(mg/kg) (mg/kg)
PURGEABLE HYDROCARBONS AS:

Gasoline ND 0.2
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA
INSTRUMENT: H AEN JOB NO: 9404058
AEN LAB NO: 0412-BLANK
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3042 DATE ANALYZED: 04/12/94
HYDROCARBONS

METHOD: EPA 5030 GCFID
(SOIL MATRIX)

REPORTING
CONCENTRATION LIMIT
{mg/kg) (mg/kg)
PURGEABLE HYDROCARBONS AS:
Gasoline ND 0.2
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA
INSTRUMENT: H . AEN JOB NO: 9404058
AEN LAB NO: 0413-BLANK
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3042 DATE ANALYZED: 04/13/94
HYDROCARBONS

METHOD: EPA 5030 GCFID
(SOIL MATRIX)

REPORTING
CONCENTRATION LIMIT
(mg/kg} (mg/kg)
PURGEABLE HYDROCARBONS AS:
Gasoline ND 0.2
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA

CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3042 AEN JOB NO: 9404058

INSTRUMENT: H

SURROGATE STANDARD RECOVERY SUMMARY
METHOD: EPA 5030 GCFID
(SO0IL MATRIX)

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION SURROGATE RECOVERY (PERCENT)

Date
Analyzed Client Id. Lab Id. Fluorcbenzene
04/10/94 SB-7-3.0 01 102
04/08/94 SB-7-11.0 03 103
04/08/94 SB-6-7.0 06 102
04/10/94 SB-6-10.0 07 101
04/08/94 SB-3-4.0 10 111
04/09/94 SB-3-10.0 11 110
04/09/94 SB-2-4.0 14 107
04/09/94 SB-2-11.5 15 103
04/11/94 SB-1-4.0 18 111
04/11/94 SB-1-11.5 19 101
04/10/94 SB-4-7.0 22 105
04/11/94 SB-4-12.5 23 103
04/13/94 SB-8-7.0 27 104
04/13/94 SB-8-9.5 28 103
04/11/94 SB-5-6.5 29 103
04/13/94 SB-5-10.0 30 99
~ CURRENT QC LIMITS
ANALYTE PERCENT RECOVERY
Fluorobenzene (70-115)
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA

DATE ANALYZED: 04/08/94 AEN JOB NO: 9404058
SAMPLE SPIKED: 9404058-10
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3042 INSTRUMENT: H

MATRIX SPIKE RECOVERY SUMMARY
METHOD: EPA 5030 GCFID
(SOIL MATRIX)

Spike Average
Added Percent
ANALYTE (ug/kg) Recovery RPD
Hydrocarbons -
as Gasoline 1000 99 7
CURRENT QC LIMITS
Analvyte Percent Recovery RPD
Gasoline (66-116) 20
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' QUALITY CONTROL DATA

INSTRUMENT: 12 AEN JOB NO: 9404058
AEN LAB NO: (412-BLANK
l CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3042 DATE ANALYZED: 04/12/94
EPA METHOD 8240 (SOIL MATRIX)
' VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS
REPORTING

' CONCENTRATION LIMIT
COMPOUND CAS # (ug/kg) (ug/kg)

. Acetone 67-64-1 ND 100
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 5

l Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 5
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 5
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 10
2-Butanone 78-93-3 ND 100

| Carbon Disulfide 75-15-0 ND 10
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 5
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 5

' Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 10
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 10
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 5
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 10

' Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 5
1.2-Dichtorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 5
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 5

l 1.4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 5
1,1-Dichtoroethane 75-34-3 ND 5
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 5

l 1.1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 5
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 5
trans-1.2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 5
1.2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 5

. cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 5
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 5

' 2-Hexanone 591-78-6 ND 50
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 10 5
4-Methyl-2-pentanone 108-10-1 ND 50
Styrene 100-42-5 ND 5

l 1.1.2.2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 5
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 5
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 5

I 1,1.1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 5

' 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 5
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND )

l Vinyl Acetate 108-05-4 ND 50
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 10
Xylenes, total 1330-20-7 ND 10




l American Environmentad Neowork

I PAGE 61

l QUALITY CONTROL DATA

INSTRUMENT: 12 AEN JOB NO: 9404058
AEN LAB NO: 0413-BLANK
I CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3042 DATE ANALYZED: 04/13/94
EPA METHOD 8240 (SOIL MATRIX)
l VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS
REPORTING

' CONCENTRATION LIMIT
COMPOUND CAS # (ug/kg) (ug/kg)

l Acetone 67-64-1 ND 100
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 5
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 5

l Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 5
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 10
Z2-Butanone 78-93-3 ND 100

l Carbon Disulfide 75-15-0 ND. 10
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 5
Chiorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 5

. Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 10
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 10
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 5
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 10

. Dibromochioromethane 124-48-1 ND 5
1.2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 5
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 5

l 1.4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 5
1.1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND 5
1.2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 5

' 1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 5
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 5
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 5
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 5

l cis-1.3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 5

' trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 5
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 5

I 2-Hexanone 591-78-6 ND 50
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 5 5
4-Methyt-2-pentanone 108-10-1 ND 50
Styrene 100-42-5 ND 5

. 1.1,2.2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 5
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 5
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 5

' 1.1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 5
1,1.2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 5
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 5

l Vinyl Acetate 108-05-4 ND 50
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 10
Xylenes, total 1330-20-7 ND 10
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I QUALITY CONTROL DATA
INSTRUMENT: 12 AEN JOB NO: 9404058
AEN LAB NO: 0414-BLANK
' CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3042 DATE ANALYZED: 04/14/94
EPA METHOD 8240 (SOIL MATRIX)
l VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS
REPORTING
l CONCENTRATION  LIMIT
COMPOUND CAS # {ug/kg) {ug/kg)
l Acetone 67-64-1 ND 100
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 5
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 5
. Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 5
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 10
Z2-Butanone 78-93-3 ND 100
. Carbon Disulfide 75-15-0 ND 10
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 5
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 5
l Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 10
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 10
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 5
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 10
l Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 5
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 5
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 - ND 5
l 1.4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 5
1.1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND 5
1.2-Dichtoroethane 107-06-2 ND 5
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 5
' cis-1.2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 5
trans-1.2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 5
1.2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 5
l cis-1.3-Dichloropropene  10061-01-5 ND 5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 5
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 5
l 2-Hexanone 591-78-6 ND 50
Methylene Chioride 75-09-2 10 5
: 4-Methyl-2-pentanone 108-10-1 ND 50
Styrene 100-42-5 ND 5
l 1.1.2.2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 5
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 5
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 5
l 1.1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 5
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 5
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 5
l : Vinyl Acetate 108-05-4 ND 50
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 10
Xylenes, total 1330-20-7 ND 10
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA
INSTRUMENT: 12 AEN JOB NO: 9404058
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3042
SURROGATE STANDARD RECOVERY SUMMARY
METHOD: EPA 8240
(SOIL MATRIX)
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION SURROGATE RECOVERY (PERCENT)
Date 1,.2-Dichloro- p-Bromofiuoro-
Analyzed Sample Id. Lab Id. ethane-d, Toluene-d, benzene
04/13/94 SB-7-3.0 01 100 97 103
04/12/94 SB-7-11.0 03 90 108 107
04/13/94 SB-6-7.0 06 89 106 107
04/14/94 SB-6-10.0 07 97 104 103
04/13/94 SB-3-4.0 10 116 118 92
04/12/94 SB-3-10.0 11 98 116 95
04/12/94 SB-2-4.0 14 91 109 95
04/12/94 SB-2-11.5 15 88 104 102
04/13/94 SB-1-4.0 18 96 112 85
04/13/94 SB-1-11.5 19 93 102 107
04/13/94 SB-4-7.0 22 98 106 97
04/14/94 SB-4-12.5 23 97 113 109
04/13/94 SB-8-7.0 27 98 100 108
04/13/94 SB-8-9.5 28 105 102 104
04/13/94 SB-5-6.5 29 105 109 102
04/13/94 SB-5-10.0 30 106 108 105
CURRENT QC LIMITS
ANALYTE PERCENT RECOVERY
1.2-Dichloroethane-d, (68-141)
Toluene-d, (89-119)
p-Bromofluorobenzene (85-112)
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA

DATE ANALYZED: 04/13/94 AEN JOB NO: 9404058
SAMPLE SPIKED: 9404058-22
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3042 - : INSTRUMENT: 12
MATRIX SPIKE RECOVERY SUMMARY
METHOD: EPA 8240
{SOIL MATRIX)
Spike Average
Added Percent
ANALYTE (ug/kg) Recovery RPD
1.1-Dichloroethene 50.0 115 3
Trichloroethene 50.0 101 4
Benzene 50.0 117 2
Toluene 50.0 111 2
Chlorcbenzene 50.0 108 <]
CURRENT QC LIMITS
Analyte Percent Recovery RPD
1.1-Dichloroethene (66-143) 15
Trichloroethene (60-127) i2
Benzene (88-117) 10
Toluene (70-126) 14
Chlorobenzene (89-111) 13
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l QUALITY CONTROL DATA
l MATRIX: SOIL AEN JOB NO: 9404058
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3042 DATE DIGESTED: 04/13/94
l MATRIX SPIKE RECOVERY SUMMARY
l QC Limits
Sample Spike Average
Inst./ Sample Result Added Percent ¥ Rec. RPD
l Compound Method Spiked (mg/kg}  (mg/kg) Recovery RPD Limit Limit
As, Arsenic 4000/7060  9404058-21 5.0 20 118 1 36-140 21
l SAMPLE SPIKED: SAND
. METHOD BLANK AND SPIKE RECOVERY SUMMARY
QC Limits
Blank Spike Average
l Inst./ Result Added Percent : % Rec. RPD
Compound Method (mg/kg)  (mg/kg) Recovery RPD Limit Limit
I As, Arsenic 4000/7060 ND 20 117 6 79-122 10

%ok END OF REPORT **
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY / ANALYSES REQUEST FORM

Q40405¥

Project No.: 3042 Field Logbook No.: Date: L) 6- 9y Serial No.:

Project Name: RLKin ’ Project Location: Emesuille, Ca N© _12448
Sampler (signature) : [ rdon. ou— / ANALYSES / Samplers: %

SAMPLES S S S OYEIE Al
NO. OF S A EYEIL

SAMPLE NO. | DATE | Timg | LAB SAWPLE SN L &/ & “}‘rr% AQ\E? g‘z\\- <! REMARKS
56-7-3.0 M4y 1955 | DI A L [seil x| X [X
Sg-7-7.0 020 | O0ZA X = | % X
SB-7-1.0 1040 P3A X | x| X
56-7-2.5 1000 | o4A X

S (|s8-7-3.5 |o03 \ Pa RO
$6-7-11.0 040 | OSA | X X7 p
SB-6-7.0 s | oA X [ x Ix foadly, To Doe

u |58-6-00.0 240 | 07TA X_[x |X

3 § 5B ~6-7.5 145 | 08A X ]

& (15p-6-3.5 1230 v x b \ngmrﬂ/f.S oft_hold a3
Sb-6- 9.5 1235 | 04A X berdon Gee 4/6/7r "Ry
SB-3 ~4.0 1535 LOA X | X | x

v SB-3-10.0 1540 U A X X | x

gésss-s.s 1515 | 1ZA X

U (|58 -3-7.D {540 v X £
SB-3-4.5 sus] 13A | J [ Jr] X X _—

REL INQUISHED BY: o DATE ;  |TiME RECEIVED BY: o .
(Stgnature) L X /4;;_ ‘(/Z/‘"f‘f L2:£S (SignatureJMM 2 2 | or
T - AL 4 Fe L Iy ~ [
T D AL A ke - o] PEeo
RELINQUISHED BY: DATE TIME RECEIVED BY: DATE TIME
{Signature) {Signature) !
METHOD OF SHIPMENT: DATE TIME LAB COMMENTS:
Sample Collector: LEVINE-FRICKE Analytical Laboratory:
1900 Powell Street, 12th Floor lx
Emeryville, California 94608 BN
(510) 652-4500

Shipping Copy (White)

Lab Copy (Green)

File Copy (Yellow)

Field Copy (Pink}

FORM NO. 86/COC/ARF



M W O S S A IS I BN BN OGN B B o ey esctsl am me
CHAIN OF CUSTODY / ANALYSES REQUEST FORM

%mﬂ

: 940 405K
Project No.: 20y L Field Logbook No.: Date: L. (- q |Serial No.:
Project Name: R _;;K W Project Location: Eﬁ“é’f‘ihﬁnf’\ Ca- Ng i} 12450
Sampler (Signature) : L/ﬁﬁﬁs Gror— / ANALYSES /S /Samp!er‘s: KAG’
SAMPLES o o Y
NO. OF /s ‘r"’q’ q)é}\o HES Y ) ‘56;2‘
SAMPLE NO. | DATE | Timg | LAB SAMPLE L Con~ SRLE &8 D I & < REMARKS
. NERS
$3-2 - 4.0 ly-5-q9 | )0 1A U Tl _x X | X
sg-2~1l.5 q26 | ISA ~ \ X [ |
5B-2 < 2.0 100 | A X ,
£ )sp-2-3.5 q05 [ X nealtr 1o ¢
Y [sp-a-6.5 qt5 Vv X £0 e A
o [sB-2-12.0 125 | \A X Wonter~ Zea
~ |sB-1-4.0 RO | 1$A x |x | x '
- IsBH-lls 2SS | 14A X | X|x -
Y s&~l-.§.0 o0 | 20A ' X Sa to %JMCQ
2JsB-1~3.5 loos || X Osn_ Kt ptem  &ss Yofoy R
5 ([se-1-6.5 bis |V X op | -
$g-1-11.0 a0 | ZIA X_LxT
56-4-7.0 wus | 22A X | x| Xx
Sp-4-12.5 1135 | Z2M X | x| x P
sv-4-20 |l Juse | 24A b1y X X
 — - |
RELINQUISHED BY: RE
e oy X g [i e [Fas] oy Velol? L Jdl 150k [Jier
REL INQUISHED BYW DATE » T [TIME RECEIVED BY: ) TIME
(Signature) ;/L Yrte |/ (Signature) &/\M.&u {KA 0 ﬂb&aub &l&-&ﬂ{ flS—D
REI(_;?QUIiHED}BY" DATE TIME ?gsswso a')r: 0 DATE TIME
gnature gnature ¢
METHOD OF SHIPMENT: DATE TIME, LAB COMMENTS:
Sample Collector: LEVINE-FRICKE Analytical Laboratory:
1900 Powell Strest, 12th Floor
Emeryville, California 944608 Pj E/U
(510) 652-4500

Shipping Copy (White)

Lab Copy (Green)

File Copy (Yellow)

Field Copy {Pink)

FORM NO. 86/COC/ARF



BN W W B DS O B B G ON e e e o o aE o em am
CHAIN OF CUSTODY / ANALYSES REQUEST FORM 9,_/0405—91
Project No.: 204D Field Logbook No.: Date:;',__g,ql_f Serial No.:
Project Name: R'\-CFM . Project Location: Emmui‘“?. C‘{ NO 12452
Sampler (Signature) :  Yonilen~ e /| ANALYSES / Samplers: 6’
SAMPLES \ o < QD S
LaB sampLe | MO OF | campie ég ?@’ ‘g\ s f“y %OV QS)G)
SAMPLE NO. | DATE | TIME No. . f?!:‘E;S TYPE S A‘S:\;a- 3 j&{* N REMARKS
SR-H =2-0 [4-Sey| 030 | 28A | sai } X
SB-H- 4.0 135 [ | { X
SB-4 ~b.5 o | W l X .
58-2 -3.5 1335 | 2LA \ x | x| x] |x feole Iy
sg-2- 7.0 1340 21A X (X | x . L .
$B-8- 4.5 1345 28 A X > | X Koo Z2es
586-5-6.5 |535 29 A X |Ix | X
S8=5-10.0 145 | 30A X | % |
sB-8-2.0 1330 | 3| A X Jamaéw off Letd pir
SB-§-4.0 1337 [ | X Kinbom b5 9-6-99 R Re
B8 -6-5 1339 |V l 4 P
v [58-8-100 EHEE l ( X 1
gsa-s-u.o 1530 | 33A ! X
SB-5-7.0 {540 {/ x £R
SB-5 -4.5 1550 2K / X
RELINQUISHED BY: /7 ) = DATE TIME RECEIVED BY: D
mgafg:gg’ 474-«0 nl‘ /% - /qu_ [2:05 ;i&graturﬂm /"LML 2/‘”& /203
RE BY: i ~ TIME VED 8Y Ti
(Signatars) Yo fhel/ Ve fillo- W e | Ihso | iammtre [l 1 aqulm ity | 1%s0
RELINQUISHED BY: ) DATE TIME RECEIVED BY: 0 DATE TIME
(Signature) (Signature) \
METHOD OF SHIPMENT: DATE TIME LAB COMMENTS :
Sample Collector: LEVINE-FRICKE Analytical Laboratory:
1200 Pd\;vell (S:ira:; 12th SLOSJBr A, /L/
E I alifornia 9
(510) 452-4500 E

Shipping Copy {White)

Lab Copy (Green)

File Copy {Yellow)

Field Copy (Pink}

FORM NO, 86/COC/ARF



OHS Certification: 1172

PAGE 1
LEVINE-FRICKE REPORT DATE: 04/18/94
1900 POWELL ST. 12TH FL.
EMERYVILLE, CA 94608 , DATE(S) SAMPLED: 04/04/94-04/05/94

DATE RECEIVED: 04/06/94

ATTN: KENTON GEE
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3042 AEN WORK ORDER: 9404064

CLIENT PROJ. NAME: RIFKIN
C.0.C. NUMBER: 12447

PROJECT SUMMARY:
On April 6. 1994, this laboratory received 8 water sample(s).

Client requested samples be analyzed for inorganic and organic parameters.
Sample SB-2-GW was analyzed in duplicate, but insufficient sample was received
for diesel analysis. Sample identification, methodologies, results and dates

analyzed are summarized on the following pages.

Please see quality control report for a summary of QC data pertaining to this
project.

If you have any questions, please contact Client Services at (510) 930-9090.

-
L e T

AN g \J&;},
LarryKlein
General Manager

330 Vineent Ruad » Pleasant Hill, CA 94523 « 15101 930-90%0 < FAX (51 9300256
Analviical Services for the Environment
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SAMPLE ID: SB-7-GW

AEN LAB NO: 9404064-01A
AEN WORK ORDER: 9404064
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3042

LEVINE - FRICKE

American Environmental Network

PAGE 2

DATE SAMPLED: 04/04/94
DATE RECEIVED: 04/06/94
REPORT DATE: 04/18/94

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
VOCs in Water by 8240 EPA 8240
Acetone 67-64-1 5,000 * 500 ug/L 04/14/94
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 30 ug/L 04/14/94
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 30 ug/L 04/14/94
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 30 wug/L 04/14/94
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 50 ug/L 04/14/94
2-Butanone 78-93-3 620 * 500 ug/L 04/14/94
Carbon Disulfide 75-15-0 ND 50  wg/L 04/14/94
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 30  ug/L 04/14/94
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 30 ug/L 04/14/94
Chicroethane 75-00-3 ND 50 ug/L 04/14/94
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 50 ug/L 04/14/94
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 30 ug/L 04/14/94
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 50 ug/L 04/14/94
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 30 ug/L 04/14/94
1.1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND 30 ug/L 04/14/94
1.2-bichioroethane 107-06-2 ND 30 ug/L 04/14/94
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 30 ug/L 04/14/94
cis-1.2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 30 ug/L 04/14/94
trans-1.2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 30  ug/L 04/14/94
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 30 ug/L 04/14/94
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 30 ug/L 04/14/94
trans-1,3-Dichioropropene 10061-02-6 ND 30 ug/L 04/14/94
Ethyibenzene 100-41-4 68 * 30 ug/L 04/14/94
Z-Hexanone 591-78-6 ND 300 ug/L 04/14/94
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 30  ug/L 04/14/94
4-Methyl-2-pentanone 108-10-1 940 * 300 ug/lL 04/14/94
Styrene 100-42-5 ND 30 ug/L 04/14/94
1.1,2.2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 30 ug/L 04/14/94
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 30 ua/t 04/14/94
Toluene 108-88-3 280 * 30 ug/L 04/14/94
1.1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 30 ug/L 04/14/94
1.1.2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 30 ug/L 04/14/94
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 30 ug/L 04/14/94
Vinyl Acetate 108-05-4 ND 300 wug/L 04/14/94
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 50 ug/L 04/14/94
Xylenes, Total 120 * 50 ug/L 04/14/94

ND

*

T

1330-20-7

Not detected at or above the reporting limit
Value above reporting limit




Anterican Environmental Network

) PAGE 3
LEVINE-FRICKE
SAMPLE ID: SB-7-GW DATE SAMPLED: 04/04/94
AEN LAB NO: 95404064-01C DATE RECEIVED: 04/06/94
AEN WORK ORDER: 9404064 REPORT DATE: 04/18/94
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3042
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
TPH as Gas 5030/GC-FI1D ND 30 mg/L 04/08/94

Reporting limit elevated for gasoline due to hydro-
carbon interference in the diesel/kerosene range.

Not detected at or above the reporting limit
Value above reporting 1imit

ND
*
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SAMPLE ID: SB-7-GW

AEN LAB NO: 9404064-01E
AEN WORK ORDER: 9404064
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3042

American Environmental Network

PAGE 4

LEVINE-FRICKE

DATE SAMPLED: 04/04/94
DATE RECEIVED: 04/06/94
REPORT DATE: 04/18/94

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT . LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
#Extraction for Diesel/0i1  EPA 3510 - Extrn Date 04/07/94
TPH as Diesel GC-FID 51 * 0.05 mg/L 04/08/94

ND

*

Value above reporting limit

Not detected at or above the reporting limit
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LEVINE-FRICKE
SAMPLE ID: SB-7-GW DATE SAMPLED: 04/04/94
AEN LAB NO: 9404064-01G DATE RECEIVED: 04/06/94
AEN WORK ORDER: 9404064 REPORT DATE: 04/18/94
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3042
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
#Sample Filtration 0.45 um - Filtr Date 04/06/94
#Digestion, Metals by GFAA  EPA 3020 - Prep Date 04/12/94
Arsenic EPA 7060 0.18 * 0.002 mg/L 04/13/94

Sample fraction was filtered through a 0.45 um filter

and preserved with nitric acid to a pH of <2 upon
receipt.

ND = Not detected at or above the reporting limit
* = Value above reporting limit

[T



- T EE .

SAMPLE ID: SB-6-GW

AEN LAB NO: 9404064-02A
AEN WORK ORDER: 9404064
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3042

American Environmental Network

LEVINE-FRICKE

PAGE 6

DATE SAMPLED: 04/04/94
DATE RECEIVED: 04/06/94

REPORT DATE: 04/18/94

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CASH# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
VOCs in Water by 8240 EPA 8240
Acetone 67-64-1 ND 100  ug/L 04/14/94
Benzene 71-43-2 22 * 5 ug/L 04/14/94
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 5 ug/L 04/14/94
Bromoform : 75-25-2 ND 5 ug/L 04/14/94
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 10 ug/L 04/14/94
2-Butanone 78-93-3 ND 100 wg/L 04/14/94
Carbon Disulfide 75-15-0 ND 10 ug/L 04/14/94
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 5 ug/L 04/14/94
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 5 ug/L 04/14/94
Chioroethane 75-00-3 ND 10 ug/L 04/14/94
2-Chloroethyl Vinyt Ether 110-75-8 ND 10 ug/L 04/14/94
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 5 ug/L 04/14/94
Chioromethane 74-87-3 ND 10 ug/L 04/14/94
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 5 ug/L 04/14/94
1.1-Dichlorcethane 75-34-3 ND 5 ug/L 04/14/94
1.2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 5 ug/L 04/14/94
1.1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 5 ug/L 04/14/94
cis-1.2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 5 ug/L 04/14/94
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ' ND 5 ug/L 04/14/94
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 5 ug/L 04/14/94
cis-1.3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 5 ug/L 04/14/94
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-0 ND 5 ug/L 04/14/94
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 5 ug/L 04/14/94
Z-Hexanone 591-78-6 ND 50 ug/L 04/14/94
Methyiene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 5 ug/L 04/14/94
4-Methyl-2-pentanone 108-10-1 50 * 50  ug/L 04/14/94
Styrene ‘ 100-42-5 ND 5 ug/L 04/14/94
1.1,2.2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 5 ug/L 04/14/94
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 5 ug/L 04/14/94
Toluene 108-88-3 70 * 5 ug/L 04/14/94
1.1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 5 ug/L 04/14/94
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 5 ug/L 04/14/94
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 5 ug/L 04/14/94
Vinyl Acetate 108-05-4 ND 50 ua/L 04/14/94
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 10 ug/L 04/14/94
Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 13 * 10 ug/L 04/14/94

ND

*

Not detected at or above the reporting limit
Value above reporting limit




American Environmental Network

PAGE 7
LEVINE -FRICKE
SAMPLE ID: SB-6-GW DATE SAMPLED: 04/04/94
AEN LAB NO: 9404064-02C DATE RECEIVED: 04/06/94
AEN WORK ORDER: 9404064 REPORT DATE: 04/18/94
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3042
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CASH# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
TPH as Gas 5030/GC-FID ND 2 mg/L 04/13/94

Reporting 1imit elevated for gasoline due to hydro-
carbon interference in the diesel/kerosene range.

Not detected at or above the reporting limit
Value above reporting limit

ND

*

o

l\




SAMPLE ID: SB-6-GW

AEN LAB NO: 9404064-02E
AEN WORK ORDER: 9404064
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3042

American Environmental Network

PAGE 8

LEVINE - FRICKE

DATE SAMPLED: 04/04/94
DATE RECEIVED: 04/06/94
REPORT DATE: 04/18/94

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CASH# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
#extraction for Diesel/0i1  EPA 3510 - Extrn Date 04/07/94
TPH as Diesel GC-FID 28 * 0.05 wmg/L 04/08/94

ND

*

Value above reporting limit

Not detected at or above the reporting limit
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LEVINE-FRICKE
SAMPLE ID: SB-6-GW DATE SAMPLED: 04/04/94
AEN LAB NO: 9404064-02F DATE RECEIVED: 04/06/94
AEN WORK ORDER: 9404064 REPORT DATE: 04/18/94
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3042
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
#Sample Filtration 0.45 um - Filtr Date 04/06/94
#Digestion, Metals by GFAA  EPA 3020 - Prep Date 04/12/94
Arsenic EPA 7060 0.030 * 0.002 wma/L 04/15/94

Sample fraction was filtered through a 0.45 um filter
and preserved with nitric acid to a pH of <2 upon

receipt.
ND = Not detected at or above the reporting limit
* = Yalue above reporting limit




i

SAMPLE ID: SB-8-GW

AEN LAB NO: 9404064-03A
AEN WORK ORDER: 9404064
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3042

LEVINE-FRICKE

American Environmental Network

PAGE 10

DATE SAMPLED: 04/05/94
DATE RECEIVED: 04/06/94
REPORT DATE: 04/18/94

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
VOCs in Water by 8240 EPA 8240
Acetone 67-64-1 ND 200000  ug/L 04/14/94
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 10000 ug/L 04/14/94
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 10000  wg/L 04/14/94
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 10000  ug/L 04/14/94
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 20000 ug/L 04/14/94
Z2-Butanone 78-93-3 - ND 200000  ug/L 04/14/94
Carbon Disulfide 75-15-0 ND 20000 ug/L 04/14/94
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 10000 ug/L 04/14/94
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 10000 ug/L 04/14/94
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 20000 ug/L 04/14/94
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 20000 ug/L 04/14/94
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 10000  ug/L 04/14/94
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 20000 ug/L 04/14/94
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 10000  ug/L 04/14/94
1.1-Dichlioroethane 75-34-3 ND 10000  wug/L 04/14/94
1.2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 10000  ug/L 04/14/94
1.1-Dichlorecethene 75-35-4 ND 10000 wg/L 04/14/94
¢cis-1.2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 10000  ug/L 04/14/94
trans-1,2-0ichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 10000 ug/L 04/14/94
1.2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 10000 ug/L 04/14/94
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 10000  ug/L 04/14/94
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 10000 wg/L 04/14/94
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 10000  ug/L 04/14/94
2 -Hexanone 591-78-6 ND 100000  ug/L 04/14/94
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 10000 ug/L 04/14/94
4-Methyl-2-pentanone 108-10-1 ND 100000 wug/L 04/14/94
Styrene 100-42-5 ND 10000  ug/L 04/14/94
1.1.2.2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 10000 ug/L 04/14/94
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 10000  ug/L 04/14/94
Toluene 108-88-3 210.000 10000 ug/L 04/14/94
1,1.1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 10000  ug/L 04/14/94
1.1.2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 10000  ug/L 04/14/94
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 10000  wg/L 04/14/94
Vinyl Acetate 108-05-4 ND 100000 ug/L 04/14/94
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 20000 ug/L 04/14/94
Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 20.000 * 20000 ug/L 04/14/94

ND

*

Won

Not detected at or above the reporting i1imit
Value above reporting Timit
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LEVINE - FRICKE
SAMPLE ID: SB-8-GW DATE SAMPLED: 04/05/94
AEN LAB NO: 9404064-03C DATE RECEIVED: 04/06/94
AEN WORK ORDER: 9404064 REPORT DATE: 04/18/94
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3042
METHQOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
TPH as Gas 5030/GC-FID 280 * 0.05 mg/L 04/12/94

Not detected at or above the reporting limit
Value above reporting Timit

*
nn



SAMPLE ID: SB-8-GW

AEN LAB NO: 9404064-03E
AEN WORK ORDER: 9404064
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3042

American Environniental Network

PAGE 12

LEVINE-FRICKE

DATE SAMPLED: 04/05/94
DATE RECEIVED: 04/06/94
REPORT DATE: 04/18/94

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# . RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
#Extraction for Diesel/0i1  EPA 3510 - Extrn Date 04/07/94
TPH as Diese]l GC-FID 0.4 * 0.05 mg/L 04/08/94

ND

*

Value above reporting limit

Not detected at or above the reporting

1imit
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LEVINE - FRICKE
SAMPLE ID: SB-8-GW DATE SAMPLED: 04/05/94
AEN LAB NO: 9404064-03G DATE RECERVED: 04/06/94
AEN WORK ORDER: 9404064 REPORT DATE: (4/18/94
CLIENT PRQJ. ID: 3042
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
#Sample Filtration ‘ 0.45 um - Filtr Date 04/06/94
#igestion, Metals by GFAA  EPA 3020 - Prep Date 04/12/94
Arsenic EPA 7060 430 * 0.002 mg/L 04/15/94

Sample fraction was filtered through a 0.45 um filter
and preserved with nitric acid to a pH of <2 upon
receipt.

ND = Not detected at or above the reporting limit
* = VYalue above reporting limit

L]




SAMPLE ID: SB-4-GW

AEN LAB NO: 9404064-04A
AEN WORK ORDER: 9404064
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3042

American Environmental Network

LEVINE - FRICKE

PAGE 14

DATE SAMPLED: 04/05/94
DATE RECEIVED: 04/06/94
REPORT DATE: 04/18/94

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
VOCs in Water by 8240 EPA 8240
Acetone 67-64-1 ND 100 ug/L 04/14/94
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 5 ug/L 04/14/94
Bromodichloromethane 75-27 - ND 5 ug/L 04/14/94
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 5 ug/L 04/14/94
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 10 ug/L 04/14/94
Z2-Butanone 78-93-3 ND 100 ug/L 04/14/94
Carbon Disulfide 75-15-0 ND 10 ug/L 04/14/94
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 5 ug/L 04/14/94
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 5 ug/L 04/14/94
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 10 ug/L 04/14/94
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 10 ug/L 04/14/94
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 5 ug/L 04/14/94
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 10 ug/L 04/14/94
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 5 ug/L 04/14/94
1.1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND 5 ug/L 04/14/94
1,2-Dichlorgethane 107-06-2 ND 5 ug/L 04/14/94
1.1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 5 ug/L 04/14/94
cis-1.2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 5 ug/L 04/14/94
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 5 ug/L 04/14/94
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 5 ug/L 04/14/94
cis-1.3-Dichltoraopropene 10061-01-5 ND 5 ug/L 04/14/94
trans-1,3-Dichioropropene 10061-02-6 ND 5 ug/L (4/14/94
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 5 ug/L 04/14/94
2-Hexanone 591-78-6 ND 50 ug/L 04/14/94
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 5 ug/L 04/14/94
4-Methyl-2-pentanone 108-10-1 ND 50 ug/L 04/14/94
Styrene 100-42-5 ND 5 ug/L 04/14/94
1.1.2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 5 ug/L 04/14/94
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 5 ug/L 04/14/94
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 5 ug/L 04/14/94
1,1.1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 5 ug/L 04/14/94
1.1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 5 ug/L 04/14/94
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 5 ug/L 04/14/94
Vinyl Acetate 108-05-4 ND 50 ug/L 04/14794
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 10 ug/L 04/14/94
Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 10 ug/L 04/14/94

ND

*

Not detected at or above the reporting limit
Value above reporting limit




American Emvironmental Nerwork
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LEVINE - FRICKE
SAMPLE ID: SB-4-GW DATE SAMPLED: 04/05/94
AEN LAB NO: 9404064-04C DATE RECEIVED: 04/06/94
AEN WORK ORDER: 9404064 REPORT DATE: 04/18/94
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3042
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CASH RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
TPH as Gas 5030/GC-FID ND 5 mg/L 04/08/94

Reporting Timit elevated for gasoline due to hydro-
carbon interference in the diesel/kerosene range.

ND

*

Not detected at or above the reporting limit
Value above reporting limit



SAMPLE ID: SB-4-GW

AEN LAB NO: 9404064-04t
AEN WORK ORDER: 9404064
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3042

American Environmental Network

PAGE 16

LEVINE - FRICKE

DATE SAMPLED: 04/05/94
DATE RECEIVED: 04/06/94
REPORT DATE: 04/18/94

REPORTING DATE

METHOD/
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
#xtraction for Diesel/0i1  EPA 3510 - Extrn Date 04/07/94
TPH as Diesel GC-FID 4.2 * 0.05 mg/L 04/07/94

ND

*

[

Not detected at or above the reporting limit
Value above reporting limit
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LEVINE-FRICKE
SAMPLE ID: SB-4-GW DATE SAMPLED: 04/05/94
AEN LAB NO: 9404064-04F DATE RECEIVED: 04/06/94
AEN WORK ORDER: 9404064 REPORT DATE: 04/18/94
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3042
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
#Sample Filtration 0.45 um - Filtr Date 04/06/94
#Digestion, Metals by GFAA  EPA 3020 - Prep Date 04/12/94
Arsenic EPA 7060 0.20 * 0.002 mg/L 04/15/94

Sample fraction was filtered through a 0.45 um filter
and preserved with nitric acid to a pH of <2 upon
receipt.

ND = Not detected at or above the reporting limit
* = Yalue above reporting limit




SAMPLE ID: SB-5-GW :
AEN LAB NO: 9404064-05A
AEN WORK ORDER: 9404064
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3042

LEVINE - FRICKE

American Environnmental Nemtwork

PAGE 18

DATE SAMPLED: 04/05/94
DATE RECEIVED: 04/06/94
REPORT DATE: 04/18/94

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
VOCs in Water by 8240 EPA 8240
Acetone 67-64-1 ND 500  ug/L 04/14/94
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 30 ug/L 04/14/94
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 30 ug/L 04/14/94
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 30 ug/L 04/14/94
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 50 ug/L 04/14/94
2-Butanone 78-93-3 ND 500  ug/L 04/14/94
Carbon Disulfide 75-15-0 ND 50 ug/L 04/14/94
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 30 ug/L 04/14/94
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 30 ug/L 04/14/94
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 50 ug/L 04/14/94
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 50 ug/L 04/14/94
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 30 ua/L 04/14/94
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 50 . ug/L 04/14/94
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 30  wug/L 04/14/94
1.1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND 30 uwg/L 04/14/94
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 30 ug/L 04/14/94
1.1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 30 ug/L 04/14/94
cis-1.2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 30 ug/L 04/14/94
trans-1,2-0ichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 30 ug/L 04/14/94
1.2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 30 ua/L 04/14/94
cis-1.3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 30 ug/L 04/14/94
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 30 ug/L 04/14/94
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 30 wg/L 04/14/94
2-Hexanone 591-78-6 ND 300  ug/L 04/14/94
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 30 ug/L 04/14/94
4-Methyl-2-pentanone 108-10-1 ND 300  ug/L 04/14/94
Styrene 100-42-5 ND 30 ug/L 04/14/94
1,1.2.2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 30 ug/l 04/14/94
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 30 wug/L 04/14/94
Toluene 108-88-3 240 30 ug/L 04/14/94
1.1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 30 ug/L 04/14/94
1.1.2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 30  ug/L 04/14/9%4
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 30 ug/L 04/14/94
Vinyl Acetate 108-05-4 ND 300  ug/L 04/14/94
¥inyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 50 ug/L 04/14/94
Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 61 * 50  ug/L 04/14/94

ND

*

Not detected at or above the reporting limit
Value above reporting limit
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LEVINE-FRICKE
SAMPLE ID: SB-5-GW DATE SAMPLED: 04/05/94
AEN LAB NO: 9404064-05C DATE RECEIVED: 04/06/94
AEN WORK ORDER: 9404064 REPORT DATE: 04/18/94
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3042
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CASE RESULT  LIMIT  UNITS  ANALYZED
TPH as Gas 5030/6C-FID 09* 005 mg/l 04/08/94

Not detected at or above the reporting limit
Value above reporting limit

=
a
o
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_ LEVINE-FRICKE
SAMPLE ID: SB-5-GW DATE SAMPLED: 04/05/94
AEN LAB NO: 9404064-05E : DATE RECEIVED: 04/06/94
AEN WORK ORDER: 9404064 REPORT DATE: 04/18/94
CLIENT PRGJ. ID: 3042
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
#Extraction for Diesel/0i1  EPA 3510 - Extrn Date 04/07/94
TPH as Diesel GC-FID 0.4 * 0.05 mg/L 04/07/94

ND

*

Not detected at or above the reporting limit
Value above reporting limit
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LEVINE-FRICKE
SAMPLE ID: SB-5-GW DATE SAMPLED: 04/05/94
AEN LAB NO: 9404064-05F DATE RECEIVED: 04/06/94
AEN WORK ORDER: 9404064 REPORT DATE: 04/18/94
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 042
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CASH# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
#Sample Filtration 0.45 um - Filtr Date 04/06/94
#Digestion, Metals by GFAA  EPA 3020 - Prep Date 04/12/94
Arsenic EPA 7060 0.052 * 0.002 mg/L 04/15/84

Sample fraction was filtered through a 0.45 um filter

and preserved with nitric acid to a pH of <2 upon
receipt.

ND = Not detected at or above the reporting limit
* = Yalue above reporting limit



N E e

SAMPLE ID: SB-2-GW

AEN LAB NO: 9404064-06A
AEN WORK ORDER: 9404064
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3042

American Emvironmental Nenvork

LEVINE-FRICKE

PAGE 22

DATE SAMPLED: 04/05/94
DATE RECEIVED: 04/06/94
REPORT DATE: 04/18/94

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
VOCs in Water by 8240 EPA 8240

Acetone 67-64-1 ND 100 ug/L 04/14/94
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 5 ug/L 04/14/94
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 5 ug/l 04/14/94
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 5 ug/L 04/14/94
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 10 ug/L 04/14/94
2-Butanone 78-93-3 ND 100 ug/L 04/14/94
Carbon Disulfide 75-15-0 ND 10 ug/L 04/14/94
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 5 ug/L 04/14/94
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 5 ug/L 04/14/94
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 10 ug/L 04/14/94
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 10 ug/L 04/14/94
Chloroform : 67-66-3 ND 5 ug/L 04/14/94
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 10 ug/L 04/14/94
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 5 ug/L 04/14/94
1.1i-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND 5 ug/L 04/14/94
1.2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 5 ug/L 04/14/94
1.1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 5 ug/L 04714794
cis-1.,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 5 ug/L 04/14/94
trans-1.2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 5 ug/L 04/14/94
1.2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 5 ug/L 04/14/94
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 5 ug/L 04/14/94
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 5 ug/L 04/14/94
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 5 ug/L 04/14/94
Z-Hexanone 591-78-6 ND 53 ug/L 04/14/94
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 5 ug/L 04/14/94
4-Methyl1-2-pentanone 108-10-1 ND 50 ug/L 04/14/94
Styrene . 100-42-5 ND 5 ug/L 04/14/94
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 5 wg/L 04/14/94
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 5 ug/L 04/14/94
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 5 ug/L 04/14/94
1.1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 5 ug/L 04/14/94
1,1.2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 _ ND 5 ug/L 04/14/94
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 5 ug/L 04/14/94
Vinyl Acetate 108-05-4 ND 50 ug/L 04/14/94
Yinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 10 ug/L 04/14/94
Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 10 ug/L 04/14/94

ND

*

Not detected at or above the reporting limit
Value above reporting limit
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LEVINE-FRICKE

SAMPLE ID: SB-2-GW (DUPLICATE) DATE SAMPLED: 04/05/94

,
!

W S S N O a ER ah B e e

AEN LAB NO: 9404064-06B
AEN WORK ORDER: 9404064
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3042

DATE RECEIVED: 04/06/94

REPORT DATE: 04/18/94

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
VOCs in Water by 8240 EPA 8240
Acetone 67-64-1 ND 100  ug/L 04/14/94
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 5 ug/L 04/14/94
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 5 ug/L 04/14/94
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 5 ug/L 04/14/94
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 10 ug/L 04/14/94
2-Butanone 78-93-3 ND 100 ug/L 04/14/94
Carbon Disulfide 75-15-0 ND 10 ug/L 04/14/94
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 5 ug/L 04/14/94
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 5 ug/L 04/14/94
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 10 ug/L 04/14/94
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 10 wug/L 04/14/94
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 5 ug/L 04/14/94
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 10 . ug/L 04/14/94
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 5 ug/L 04/14/94
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND 5 ug/L 04/14/94
1.2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 5 ug/L 04/14/94
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 5 ug/L 04/14/94
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 5 ug/L 04/14/94
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 5 ug/L 04/14/94
1.2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 5 ug/L 04/14/94
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 5 ug/L 04/14/94
trans-1.3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 5 ug/L 04/14/94
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 5 ug/L 04/14/94
2-Hexanone 591-78-6 ND 50  uwg/L 04/14/94
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 5 ug/L 04/14/94
4-Methyl-2-pentancne 108-10-1 ND 50  ug/L 04/14/94
Styrene 100-42-5 ND 5 ug/L 04/14/94
1.1.2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 5 ug/L 04/14/94
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 5 ug/l 04/14/94
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 5 wug/L 04/14/94
1.1.1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 5 ug/L 04/14/94
1.1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 5 ug/L 04/14/94
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 5 ug/L 04/14/94
Vinyl Acetate 108-05-4 ND 50  ug/L 04/14/94
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 10  wug/L 04/14/94
Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 10 ug/L 04/14/94

ND

*

i on

Not detected at or above the reporting Timit
Value above reporting limit
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LEVINE - FRICKE
SAMPLE ID: SB-2-GW DATE SAMPLED: 04/05/94
AEN LAB NO: 9404064-06C DATE RECEIVED: 04/06/94
AEN WORK ORDER: 9404064 REPORT DATE: 04/18/94
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3042
METHQD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CASH# RESULT  LIMIT  UNITS  ANALYZED
TPH as Gas 5030/GC-FID ND 4 mg/L 04/12/94

Reporting limit elevated for gasoline due to hydro-
carbon interference in the diesel/kerosene range.

Not detected at or above the reporting limit

ND
* = Yalue above reporting limit
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LEVINE-FRICKE
SAMPLE ID: SB-2-GW (DUPLICATE) DATE SAMPLED: 04/05/94
AEN LAB NO: 9404064-06D DATE RECEIVED: 04/06/94
AEN WORK ORDER: 9404064 ' REPORT DATE: 04/18/94
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3042
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
TPH as Gas 5030/GC-FID ND 4 mg/L 04/12/94

Reporting 1imit elevated for gasoline due to hydro-
carbon interference in the diesel/kerosene range.
ND = Not detected at or above the reporting limit
* = Value above reporting limit

I #
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SAMPLE 1D: SB-Z2-GW

AEN LAB NO: 9404064-06E
AEN WORK ORDER: 9404064
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3042

American Environmental Network
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LEVINE - FRICKE

DATE SAMPLED: 04/05/94
DATE RECEIVED: 04/06/94
REPORT DATE: 04/18/94

METHQOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
#Extraction for Diesel/0i1  EPA 3510 - Extrn Date 04/07/94
TPH as Diesel GC-FID 21 * 0.05 mg/L 04/08/94

ND

*

Not detected at or above the reporting limit
Value above reporting limit



SAMPLE ID: SB-2-GW
AEN LAB NO: 9404064-06F
AEN WORK ORDER: 9404064

American Environmental Network
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LEVINE - FRICKE

DATE SAMPLED: 04/05/94
DATE RECEIVED: 04/06/94
REPORT DATE: 04/18/94

CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3042

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE - CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
#Sample Filtration 0.45 um - Filtr Date 04/06/94
#Digestion, Metals by GFAA  EPA 3020 - Prep Date 04/12/94
Arsenic EPA 7060 0.11 * 0.002 mg/L 04/15/94

Sample fraction was filtered through a 0.45 um filter
and preserved with nitric acid to a pH of <2 upon
receipt.

ND = Not detected at or above the reporting 1imit
* = Yalue above reporting limit
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LEVINE - FRICKE
SAMPLE ID: SB-2-GW (DUPLICATE) DATE SAMPLED: 04/05/94
AEN LAB NO: 9404064-06G DATE RECEIVED: 04/06/94
AEN WORK ORDER: 9404064 REPORT DATE: 04/18/94
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3042
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
#Sample Filtration 0.45 um - Filtr Date 04/06/94
#Digestion, Metals by GFAA  EPA 3020 - Prep Date 04/12/94
Arsenic EPA 7060 0.11 * 0.002 mg/L 04/15/94

Sample fraction was filtered through a 0.45 um filter
and preserved with nitric acid to a pH of <2 upon
receipt.

Not detected at or above the reporting 1imit

ND
* = Yalue above reporting limit

|
.ﬂ
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SAMPLE ID: SB-1-GW

AEN LAB NO: 9404064-07A
AEN WORK ORDER: 9404064
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3042

American Environmental Network

LEVINE - FRICKE
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DATE SAMPLED: 04/05/94
DATE RECEIVED: 04/06/94
REPORT DATE: 04/18/94

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
VOCs in Water by 8240 EPA 8240
Acetone 67-64-1 ND 100 ug/L 04/14/94
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 5 ug/L 04/14/94
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 5 ug/L 04/14/94
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 5 ug/L 04/14/94
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 10 ug/L 04/14/94
Z-Butanone 78-93-3 ND 100  ug/L 04/14/94
Carbon Disulfide 75-15-0 ND 10 wug/L 04/14/94
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 5 ug/L 04/14/94
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 5 ug/L 04/14/94
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 10 ug/L 04/14/94
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 10 ug/L 04/14/94
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 5 ug/L 04/14/94
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 10 ug/L 04/14/94
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 5 ug/L 04/14/94
1.1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND 5 ug/l 04/14/94
1.2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 8 5 ug/L (4/14/94
1.1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 5 ug/L 04/14/94
cis-1.2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 5 ug/L 04/14/94
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 5 ug/L 04/14/94
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 5 ug/L 04/14/94
cis-1.3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 5 ug/L 04/14/94
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 5 ug/L 04/14/94
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 5 ug/L 04/14/94
2-Hexanone 591-78-6 ND 50 ug/L 04/14/94
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 5 ug/L 04/14/94
4-Methyl-2-pentanone 108-10-1 ND 50  ug/L 04/14/94
Styrene 100-42-5 ND 5 ug/L 04/14/94
1.1.2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 5 ug/L 04/14/94
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 5 ug/L 04/14/94
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 5 ug/L 04/14/94
1.1.1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 5 ug/L 04/14/94
1.1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 5 ug/L 04/14/94
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 7 5 ug/L 04/14/94
Vinyl Acetate 108-05-4 ND 50 ug/L 04/14/94
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 10 ug/L 04/14/94
Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 10 ug/L 04/14/94

ND

*

Not detected at or above the reporting 1imit
Value above reporting limit
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LEVINE-FRICKE

SAMPLE ID: SB-1-GW DATE SAMPLED: 04/05/94
AEN LAB NO: 9404064-07C DATE RECEIVED: 04/06/94

AEN WORK ORDER: 9404064 REPORT DATE: 04/18/94
CLIENT PRQJ. ID: 3042

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
TPH as Gas 5030/GC-FID ND 4 mg/L 04/11/94

Reporting 1imit elevated for gasoline due to hydro-
carbon interference in the diesel/kerosene range.

ot detected at or above the reporting Timit

ND =N
Value above reporting limit

*




SAMPLE ID: SB-1-GW

AEN LAB NO: 9404064-07E
AEN WORK ORDER: 9404064
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3042

American Environmental Nemwork
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LEVINE - FRICKE

DATE SAMPLED: 04/05/94
DATE RECEIVED: 04/06/94
REPORT DATE: 04/18/94

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
#extraction for Diesel/0i1  EPA 3510 - Extrn Date 04/07/94
TPH as Diesel GC-FID .3 * 0.05 mg/L (04/08/94
Not detected at or above the reporting 1imit

ND

*

Value above reporting 1imit
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LEVINE-FRICKE
SAMPLE ID: SB-1-GW DATE SAMPLED: 04/05/94
AEN LAB NO: 9404064-07F DATE RECEIVED: 04/06/94
AEN WORK ORDER: 9404064 REPORT DATE: 04/18/94
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3042
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
#Sample Filtration 0.45 um - Filtr Date 04/06/94
#Digestion, Metals by GFAA  EPA 3020 - Prep Date 04/12/94
Arsenic EPA 7060 0.018 * 0.002 mg/L 04/15/94

Sample fraction was filtered through a 0.45 um filter

and preserved with nitric acid to a pH of <2 upon
receipt.

ND = Not detected at or above the reporting limit
* = Value above reporting limit




SAMPLE ID: SB-3-GW

AEN LAB NO: 9404064-08A
AEN WORK ORDER: 9404064
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3042

American Environmental Network

LEVINE - FRICKE
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DATE SAMPLED: 04/05/94
DATE RECEIVED: 04/06/94
REPORT DATE: 04/18/94

REPORTING

METHOD/ DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
VOCs in Water by 8240 EPA 8240
Acetone 67-64-1 ND 100 ug/L 04/14/94
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 5 wug/L 04/14/94
Bromodichloromethane 75-27 - ND 5 ug/l 04/14/94
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 5 ug/L 04/14/94
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 10 wg/L 04/14/94
2-Butanone 78-93-3 ND 100 ug/L 04/14/94
Carbon Disulfide 75-15-0 ND 10 ug/L 04/14/94
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 5 ug/L 04/14/94
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 5 ug/L 04/14/94
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 10 uwg/L 04/14/94
2-Chlaroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 10 ug/L 04/14/94
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 5 ug/L 04/14/94
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 10 ug/L 04/14/94
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 5 ug/L 04/14/94
1.1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND 5 ug/L 04/14/94
i,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 5 ug/L 04/14/94
1.1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 5 ug/lL 04/14/94
cis-1.2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 5 ug/L 04/14/94
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 5 ug/L 04/14/94
1.2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 5 ug/lL 04/14/94
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 5 ug/L 04/14/94
trans-1.3-Dichlioropropene 10061-02-6 ND 5 wug/L 04/14/94
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 5 ug/L 04/14/94
2 -Hexanone 591-78-6 ND 50 ug/L 04/14/94
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 5  ug/L 04/14/94
A-Methyl-2-pentanone 108-10-1 ND 50  ug/L 04/14/94
Styrene 100-42-5 ND 5 ug/L 04/14/94
1.1.2.2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 5 ug/L 04/14/94
Tetrachlaroethene 127-18-4 ND 5 ug/L 04/14/94
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 5 ug/L 04/14/94
1.1.1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 5 ug/L 04/14/94
1,1,2-Trichioroethane 79-00-5 ND 5 ug/t 04/14/94
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 5 ug/L 04/14/94
Vinyl Acetate 108-05-4 ND 50 ug/L 04/14/94
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 10 ug/L 04/14/94
Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 10 ug/L 04/14/94

ND

*

Not detected at or above the reporting limit
Value above reporting Timit
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LEVINE -FRICKE
SAMPLE ID: SB-3-GM | DATE SAMPLED: 04/05/94
AEN LAB NO: 9404064-08C DATE RECEIVED: 04/06/94
AEN WORK ORDER: 9404064 REPORT DATE- 04/18/04
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3042
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CASE RESULT  LIMIT  UNITS  ANALYZED
TPH as Gas 5030/GC-FID ND 0.4 mg/L 04/11/94

Reporting limit elevated for gasoline due to hydro-
carbon interference in the diesel/kerosene range.

Not detected at or above the reporting limit

ND
* = Value above reporting limit



SAMPLE ID: SB-3-GW

AEN LAB NO: 9404064-08E
AEN WORK ORDER: 9404064
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3042

American Environmental Network
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LEVINE-FRICKE

DATE SAMPLED: 04/05/94
DATE RECEIVED: 04/06/94
REPORT DATE: 04/18/94

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
#Extraction for Diesel/0il  EPA 3510 - Extrn Date 04/07/94
TPH as Diesel GC-FID 0.6 * 0.05 mg/L 04/08/94
ND = Not detected at or above the reporting limit

/]

*

Value above reporting limit
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LEVINE-FRICKE

SAMPLE ID: SB-3-GW

AEN LAB NO: 9404064-08F
AEN WORK ORDER: 9404064
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3042

PAGE 36

DATE SAMPLED: 04/05/94
DATE RECEIVED: 04/06/94
REPORT DATE: 04/18/94

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
#Sample Filtration 0.45 um - Filtr Date 04/06/94
#Digestion, Metals by GFAA  EPA 3020 - Prep Date 04/12/94
Arsenic EPA 7060 _ 0.015 * 0.002 mg/L 04/15/94

Sample fraction was filtered through = J.45 um filter
and preserved with nitric acid to a p- of <2 upon
receipt.

ND = Not detected at or above the rep:-Zing limit
* = Value above reporting limit
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AEN (CALIFORNIA)
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

AEN JOB NUMBER: 9404064

CLIENT PROJECT ID: 3042

Quality Control Summary

Methylene chloride by EPA Method 8240 was found in the method blank at 10 ug/L.

All other laboratory quality control parameters were found to be within
established Timits.

Definitions

The following abbreviations are found throughout the QC report:

ND = Not Detected at or above the reporting limit
RPD = Relative Percent Difference
< = Less Than



American Environmental Neowork

PAGE 38
QUALITY CONTROL DATA
DATE EXTRACTED: 04/03/94 AEN JOB NO: 9404064
DATE ANALYZED: 04/03/94 SAMPLE SPIKED: DI WATER
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3042 : INSTRUMENT: C

METHOD SPIKE RECOVERY SUMMARY
TPH EXTRACTABLE WATER
METHOD: EPA 3510 GCFID

QC Limits
Spike Average
Added Percent Percent
ANALYTE {mg/L) Recovery RPD Recovery RPD
Diesel 2.09 75 6 63-109 10

METHOD BLANK RESULT

Extractable
Hydrocarbons
as Diesel
Lab Id. (mg/L}

040794 -METHOD BLANK ND
Reporting Limit 0.05
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA
INSTRUMENT: F AEN JOB NO: 9404064
AEN LAB NO: 0408-BLANK
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3042 DATE ANALYZED: 04/08/94
HYDROCARBONS
METHOD: EPA 5030 GCFID
(WATER MATRIX)
REPORTING
CONCENTRATION LIMIT
(mg/L) (mg/L)
PURGEABLE HYDROCARBONS AS:
Gasoline ND (.05




INSTRUMENT: F
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3042
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PAGE 40

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

AEN JOB NO: 9404064
AEN LAB NO: 0411-BLANK
DATE ANALYZED: 04/11/94

HYDROCARBONS
METHOD: EPA 5030 GCFID
(WATER MATRIX)

REPORTING
CONCENTRATION LIMIT
(mg/L)} (mg/L)
PURGEABLE HYDROCARBONS AS:
Gasoline ND 0.05
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA
INSTRUMENT: F AEN JOB NO: 9404064
AEN LAB NO: 0412-BLANK
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3042 DATE ANALYZED: 04/12/94
HYDROCARBONS
METHOD: EPA 5030 GCFID
(WATER MATRIX)
REPORTING
CONCENTRATION LIMIT
{(mg/L) (mg/L)
PURGEABLE HYDROCARBONS AS:

Gasoline ND 0.05




INSTRUMENT: F
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3042
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA

AEN JOB NO: 9404064
AEN LAB NO: 0413-BLANK
DATE ANALYZED: 04/13/94

HYDROCARBONS
METHOD: EPA 5030 GCFID
(WATER MATRIX)

REPORTING
CONCENTRATION LIMIT
(mg/L) (mg/L}
PURGEABLE HYDROCARBONS AS:
Gasoline ND (.05
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA
CLIENT PRQJ. ID: 3042 AEN JOB NO: 9404064
INSTRUMENT: F
SURROGATE STANDARD RECOVERY SUMMARY
METHOD: EPA 5030 GCFID
(WATER MATRIX)
5 SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION SURROGATE RECOVERY (PERCENT)
ate
Analyzed Client Id. Lab Id. Fluorobenzene
04/08/94 SB-7-GW 01 100
04/13/94 58-6-GW 02 103
04/12/94 5B-8-GW 03 100
04/08/94 S8-4-GW 04 102
04/08/94 SB-5-GW 05 103
04/12/94 SB-2-GW 06 102
04/12/94 SB-2-GW(Duplicate) 06 161
04/11/94 SB-1-GW 07 103
04/11/94 SB-3-GW 08 _ 102

CURRENT QC LIMITS
ANALYTE PERCENT RECOVERY

Fluorobenzene (70-115)
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA

DATE ANALYZED: 04/08/94 AEN JOB NO: 9404064
SAMPLE SPIKED: LCS
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3042 INSTRUMENT: F

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE
METHOD: EPA 5030 GCFID
(WATER MATRIX)

Spike

Added Percent
ANALYTE (ug/L) Recovery
Hydrocarbons
as Gasoline 500 107

CURRENT QC LIMITS

Analyte Percent Recovery
Gasoline (60-125)
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA
INSTRUMENT: 12 AEN JOB NO: 9404064 -
AEN LAB NO: 0414-BLANK
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3042 DATE ANALYZED: 04/14/94

EPA METHOD 8240 (WATER MATRIX)
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS

REPORTING
CONCENTRATION LIMIT
COMPOUND CAS # {ug/L) (ug/L)
Acetone 67-64-1 ND 100
Benzene 71-43-2 ND )
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 5
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 5
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 10
2-Butanone 78-93-3 ND 100
Carbon Disulfide 75-15-0 ND 10
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 5
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 5
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 10
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 10
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 5
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 10
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 5
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 5
1.3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 5
1.4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 5
1.1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND 5
1.2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 5
1.1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 5
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 5
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 5
1.2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 5
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 5
trans-1,3-0ichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 5
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 5
2-Hexanone 591-78-6 ND 50
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 10 5
4-Methyl-2-pentanone 108-10-1 ND 50
Styrene 100-42-5 ND 5
1.1.2.2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 5
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 5
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 5
1.1.1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 5
1.1.2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 5
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 5
Vinyl Acetate 108-05-4 ND 50
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 10
Xylenes, total 1330-20-7 ND 10



INSTRUMENT: 12
CLIENT PROJ. ID:
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA

3042

AEN JOB NO: 9404064

SURROGATE STANDARD RECOVERY SUMMARY

METHOD: EPA 8240

(WATER MATRIX)

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION

SURROGATE RECOVERY (PERCENT)

Date 1,2-Dichioro- p-Bromofluoro-
Analyzed Sample Id. Lab Id. ethane-d, Toluene-d, benzene
04/14/94  SB-7-GW 01 92 102 106
04/14/94  SB-6-GW 02 95 99 104
(4/14/94  SB-8-GW 03 97 | 100 106
04/14/94  SB-4-GW 04 94 103 109
04/14/94  SB-5-GW 05 99 103 107
04/14/94  SB-2-GW 06 95 103 108
04/14/94  SB-2-GW(Duplicate) 06 101 103 105
04/14/94  SB-1-GW 07 102 104 104
04/14/94  SB-3-GW 08 96 99 1Q4

CURRENT QC LIMITS
ANALYTE PERCENT RECOVERY
1,2-Dichloroethane-d, (77-123)
Toluene-dg (90-108)
p-Bromofluorobenzene (89-109)
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA

DATE ANALYZED: 04/08/94 AEN JOB NO: 9404064
SAMPLE SPIKED: 9404023-01
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3042 INSTRUMENT: 12
MATRIX SPIKE RECOVERY SUMMARY
METHOD: EPA 8240
{WATER MATRIX)
Spike Average
Added Percent
ANALYTE (ug/L.) Recovery RPD
1.1-Dichioroethene 50.0 115 5
Trichloroethene 50.0 100 7
Benzene 50.0 113 1
Toluene 50.0 105 <]
Chlorobenzene 50.0 97 5
CURRENT| QC LIMITS
Analyte Pericent Recovery RPD
1.1-Dichloroethene (81-123) 12
Trichloroethene (87-112) 9
Benzene (92-116) 12
Toluene (91-116) 12
Chlorobenzene (92-113) 10
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA
MATRIX: WATER AEN JOB NO: 9404064
CLIENT PRQJ. ID: 3042 DATE DIGESTED: 04/13/94
METHOD SPIKE AND BLANK RECOVERY SUMMARY
QC Limits
Blank Spike Average
Inst./ Result Added Percent % Rec. RPD
Compound Method (mg/L) (mg/L}  Recovery RPD Limit Limit
As, Arsenic 400077060 ND 0.04 106 2 890-115 12
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY / ANALYSES REQUEST FORM 4¢{'0t.fobc{
Project No.: 30‘-{2 Field Logbook No.: Date: iy Y-S, gy Serial No.:
Project Name: R\-Dk“’\ ‘ Project Location: Emer\/v |l‘=- C?. NO 12447
Sampler (signature) :  [HISTA, / ANALYSES / Samplers: /<
: SAMPLES Y YA TS 06% A6
SAMPLE NO. | DATE | Time | LAB oA PLE T'?:SPTE%Z SAUPLE & @?\% /;;2* }3-\} W&L?? % REMARKS
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SB-5-GW0 k00 | psA-F |6 | ! Nonlle,  To il
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9-6 -7 14990
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ﬁi—euuw:suso BY: DAT TIME RECEIVED BY:
{Signature) Z{ﬁ?‘-{ [2.:c2G | (Signature) _))/Q,jw,yﬁ L )Zl./éé- }/ v T/I_;‘Efojx
REL INQUISHED BY DATE, /. RECEIVE
{Signature) M gl 1)@?7 T/I;l::'jd) (Sign:tgrg}, Q{Vy\/—' @/IIWC’L ?544 TI/ME\S'D
RELINQUISHED BY: DATE TIME RECEIVED BY: () DATE TIME
(Signature) (Signature)
METHOD OF SHIPMENT: DATE TIME LAB COMMENTS: g /z(ltlfc. analysis Form S8 -Z—ga war 11
ot wuntladle  Aissi 8 - St e;wuz;)\ (c?!h,r?/f— @/PVL :
-] Sample Collector: LEVINE-FRICKE Analytical Laboratory Kirdw, 6eL A5
1900 Poweli Street, 12th Floor /J{ A/ Hq—6-27 40
Erneryville, California 94608 : E
(54Q) 652-4500
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